Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Correspondence re: New York State Museum,
"Groundwater supplies of Allegheny State
Park". 1931-1934

Thwaites, F. T. (Fredrik Turville), 1883-1961
[s.I.]: [s.n.], 1931-1934

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dlI/4AQKKQNPRSMX528L

http://rightsstatements.org/vocab/UND/1.0/

For information on re-use see:
http://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/Copyright

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK RUDOLF RUEDEMANN

STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT D. H. NEWLAND

STATE GEOLOGIST

CHARLES C. ADAMS NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM R. D. GLASGOW
DIRECTOR STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
ALBANY, N. Y. H. D. HOUSE
ALVIN G. WHITNEY STATE BOTANIST
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR C. A. HARTNAGEL

ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSISTANT STATE
PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
;) ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST
DAYTON STONER
STATE ZOOLOGIST

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR : December 20, 1934 i = e S

NOAH T. CLARKE
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Dr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Dr. Thwaites:

Under separate cover I am sending you page
proof of your Museum “ircular 11: Ground Water Supplies of
Allegany State Park. Please correct and return soon as
possible, because we have to send it to press by January 1.

Referring back to your letter of January 10, 1934 (mis-
dated "19%2"?) I find this concluding paragraph:

"I recently wrote to Mr. Lindberg at the park to
ask how the wells showed up in 1933 after the
rebuilding program. If there is space when the
pages are made up I have suggested to Dr. Adams
that I be allowed to add a brief statement on
this matter. 4&s "the proof of the pudding is
the eating" it would seem that such is desirable
if it can be done without too much expense."

Please indicate again whether you wish to purchase extra

copies of the “ircular, and how many. 1 am trying to ascer-
tain just how many free author's copies will be allowed you.

Sincer oups,

Alvin G. Whitney,
AGW: MC Assistant Director.

P. S. Could you perhaps insert the statement referred to, as
a footnote, or if more than a few lines, add an Addendum, follow-
ing Bibliography Page G&2.
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RED HOUSE, N. Y.
January 8th, 1934.

Dr, F. T. Thwaites,
Science Hall,
Madison, Wis.

Dear Doctor;

I have just now received your letter asking for
a summary of the summer tests. Thanks a lot for the info-
rmation on the pump bases. We will try the hot roofing tar
on any future rebuilding.

In re tests this summer. This summary is easy. Out
of the entire number of wells tested and all wells were tested
two times, once in May snd later in July, only two of them
came back st all bad. These were Camp BeeTeeVee kitchen well
which showed bacteria count of 30 and on the B-Coli 7 of the
ten portion showed positive and Hsll Trall well which showed no
B+Coli but Innumersble bacteria. The average bacteria count
for all wells was 2, If you wish it I will send you a detalled

chart of the summer's tests.

Things are very aquiet here right now. Having a light
winter. One day the temperature went to =22 but our average
now is 40 sbove and no snow.

We are ocuite anxious to see the report on the water
supply so hope that as soon as 1t is ready you will furnish
us a copy.

F§%pce }yf =

- BLin;:lber;?



Add at end of report

Note: Under date of Jamuary 8th, 1934 Mr. 0. R. Lindberg, Chief Ranger,
wroter "xEmxpaxirzisxiiksxzummergixfhiscsummargxisxansxs "Out of the
“endire number of wells tested and all wells were tested two times, once
in May and later in July, only two of them came back at all bad,

and Hall Trail wellwi-,

These wai'e Camp Bee Tee Vee kitchen well
The average bacterial count for all wells was two.™ The writer
understands that no work had been done in reparing these wells., Use

of roofing tar to reenforce the rubber gﬁk&ta under pumps was recommended
as it is difficult to make a tight joint under the rough esastings,



P M. Do, 29, 1934

Dr, Alvin 0. Whiiney, Assistant Director,
Lol
Dear Dr. Whitney:

Your letter of Dec. 20 came before Chrisinaes but the
proof sent by express on Dec. 22 arrived about 10 A. M. this morning.
ztImw-gdmlmwox‘etmenﬂottheymxhdtoaand&t
via air meil this afternoon which slosss at 4 45 P. i. J& was necessary
to skip over the proof rather more hurriedly than I would have like to.
However, I have dons my best and sm sending the page proof herewith
togother with a short statement on the resulis of 1933 water iesias.
Gordie Atwater informed me that the 1934 ones were also satisfasotory
but there was no chence to confirm this officielly.

The number of free copies will be pleuty.
The old galley proof and menuscript follow via express
collect.

Wishing you a Happly New Year,
Very truly yours,

F. Te Thwaites



Oct. 2, 1933
Br. Alvin G. Waitnoy, Assistent Direstor, '
Newr York State Musewn,
Albany, New York
Doar Bre Waitney: | 4
Yours of the 26th arrived on Thursday bub the eireulers did
not come until Baturdsy.
Immyhmwwmeémctmwm
sent to Dre Adugs on Mereh 4 and acknowledged by him on Mareh 22 Las besn lost,
Ascordingly, I took from my copy the carbon of this list (substituting a correeted
Mmumddlm)mdummmm I also made some
corrections on this to fill out the blenks in titlos where I had shortonod them.
I hope thet this will prove sabisfastory. You soo, we are 9o used %o Us Se Ge 8.
lnd!-_l.btom for roferences that it is hard to changed
Thenk you for the cirgulars soveral of whish wero now %0 mo.
Zﬂsladtelmthﬂq‘mmﬁ;mwhm
for I had hoard nothing for so long that I feared thab it had been held up.
Horo, everything is ot a standstill for lack of funds.

Sinearoly,
F. T« Thwaltos
&
Lo
\ ‘\-,,
]
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X
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STATE ZOOLOGIST
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NOAH T. CLARKE
STATE ARCHEOLOGIST

Dr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Doctor Thwaitest

Your paper on Ground Water Supplies of
Allegany State Park, 1932, to be issued as Huseum Circular 11
(Circular 10 being Brewer's 0il and Gas Geology of Allegany
Park), is in process of printing. However, the Department
Editor has just returned the bibliography for more thorough
standardization in harmony with our Museum publicationse.

As we are closely pressed, can you perhaps check this
through and fill in the omitted details, which I have in-
dicated on the MS pages 63-64, encloseds The omitted data
include: name of institution issuing a paper; complete paging
where a whole document or book is listed; etce

I also enclose copies of our recently issued Circulars
.? 8, 10, 12, and 14, the bibliographies of which are fairly
J% well standardized according to our system. You may keep
these for your reference.

If any of the above Circulars, or any other recent papers,
seem to be desirable in the list, please feel free to add them,

With my thenks,

Sinaerely yours,///

gvin . Whltney

AGWs MEB Aggigtant Diretctor.
Ence
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Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin
Dezr Mr. Thwaites:-
Your letter of September 28 is here, and I am
pleased to know that you have sent on to Tester the drill samples.
Send on direct to me the remzinder, by express collect. I appreci-

ate your caution about shipment, as we have to be very careful

on this point.

I will be much interested in seeing your paper on the Allegany
terraces and on the Finger Lakes.

I am pleased to know that your paper - "Field Photography
for Geologists", is practically completed. I am sorry that at
present our printing funds have been so low that we cannot en=-

courage the printing of the paper. Possibly later there might be

a chance when conditions ease up. I am sorry that we are so

close, as at present we have torefuse papers constantly.

I hear that some of the eastern colleges are just holding

their own, and some have declined in students. I have not heard



¥r. Fo. Te Thwaites 2 October 2, 1933.

from the West.

I am pleased that your paper on ground water is moving along,
and it ought to be out soon,

Congratulations on the new boy - and I bet hewill be a
geologist!

With best regards,

Very sincerely,
(%,
Ohani £, Alaplk, 0T >

Director.

P. S. The Allegany School had an excellent session and 34

students - the largest attendance.
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Dr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Dr. Thwaites:

Your reply of October 2, and
corrected copy of the 2-page bibliography for
your Circular 1l: Groundwaters of Allegany Park,
received, together with the original MS. pages
which I sent you.

I have kept the latter, carefully corrected,
and enclose the carbon copy for your file.

The corrected copy you sent to Dr. Adams last
March I find in my file. I had overlooked the
fact that it was not a duplicate of the original
sheets, as Dr. Adams handed me the whole MS. with-
out comment on this matter. Anyhow, it is now in
the best shape possible, and I think the printed
circular will be issued very soon.

i©

Aivin G/ Whitney
AGW:MC Assistant Diriypor.

Yours s



} \.JLIJ-’ ‘J([r'v"f\,
DEPARTM%NT OF GEOLOGY

— THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOwWA

GEORGE F. KAY

ARTHUR €. TROWBRIDGE IOWA CITY
JoseEPH J. RUNNER

ALLEN C. TESTER

ARTHUR K. MILLER

March 8, 1933

Prof, F. T, Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Professor Thwaites:

Sinee reeeiving your letter of February
fourth I have tried to find some paper
envelopes like you described for handling
the semples from the wells at the Allegany
State Yark., In fect, I can not find sses
cloth bags in sufficient numbers to handle
this set of samples. If you can, however,
provide these bags, I will return them to
you at the earliest possible time.

Thanking you again for your kindness
and cooperation, I remain,

Yours

//- : 3
éy/ﬁf/C. Tester

truly,

ACT: A



Soph. 27, 1933

br. A. G. Tesber,

Mum

Towe Gity, Towa
Dear Testert

At last, afbor mamy postponements, I have divided the samples
from the Allegasy Stato Park wells. Unless I heer %o you o the cenirsy
I wvill forward your helf express eolloet ebd the remsinder I will send te
Albany for permement sbowsge. One of the greatost marvels I diseovered in the
Bast is that they etdll hold %o the old owbworn idea $hat well drillers are all
liars and that sauples from ¢able ool holes are worthless ayweyd I did
my best 4o eorreet these superstitions bub mpparestly in vein.

I have nover heard of my report and wonder why 4% wes held up afer
it hod been desided o rush it through. GCan think of two perfoetly good reasons,

During the summer I was mumbered amomg the wnemployed end mow have
only soven students te leok after. However, I was by no moans idle as we had
" an inorease in the fasbly, maother boy now & little over two monbhseold
end weighting ebout 14 pownda.

‘ I hed quite a visit with Trowbridge while on the Kamsas Geological
Socdety trip te the Osarks wideh trip I wgs eble to meke on mecount of reduced
redlroad fares,

I ofbon womdor how things were at the Allegeny Sehovol. The netice I
had 8 aid nothing about the enrollment.
Sincerely,

Fo Ty Tioreites
Ps 8+ The bags need NOT be roturned for they are sesond hand now,



Sopb. 28, 1933

Y
Albany, New York
Doar Dre Adans:

Ab last, after many delaye, I split the quaker Lake test hole
semples with Tester and packed the reusinder for shipment to you. However,
in view of the dolay in doing this and the welleknown finanslel eondition I
thought it best %o get your approvel before shipping expross eollect even if the
sun davolved 43 trivial 4n ondinary tiness J wauh %o add or rubhor fo repost
that samples tm eable tool holes ARE ml.a provided they are honestly
teken which lots of old samples were nobe

Gn my table I have the materisl for tho writo-ups of both the
mmtmmmmgwmm Roadings for the lattor are well
uongmmmddwemmw&emﬂottM7m. I will send the
field notes with them. Your lmggeﬂﬁm on final disposition of these rojorts
will then be sppreeiated. zun@mammummmw
statanants. oo

M!nm%lmlihﬂymimmHMdhw
mummudumwmmmn. “¥his is now revised and all
bnimnf‘theﬂm\ﬂmmhfhd!m If interested in possible
puﬂius&imctmlmmmﬂxul}@ghdhnmnmm

I was numbored mm wnemployed but not idle sll swmuer
Mnmmw.mmﬁtatgm}w. ¥o had a nom member of the family
'MWmmm.WWMnumsMMMMMth

‘.thhm randh
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Dear ¥r. Thwaites:-

Your letter of March 16 and the
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revised pages

of your manuscript have been received. Your remarks will be used

in the final adjustment of the manuscript. Many thanks for your

suggestions. I hope now that we may hasten this paver for publica-

tion as much as possible,

Yes, the financial situation seems to be much the same every-

where § and we are certainly hoping for real improvements.

Very sincerely,

%
Chas. C. Adams,
Director.



Mareh 16, 1933
Yours of the 13th is et hand with Mr. Hartnagel's suggestions.

3 .7 by
_mu aw mmm mm M wmm
) m rm_w i wmmmm il
mw mmm? i 3 “ m.w. : mm
w mm 3l it
&u mm mmmmm mw:
m.“.,,, : : mum o8
uwwm mm m ﬂwm m“mm mmmmm
m z i i m%w
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mmnﬂm



CHARLES C, ADAMS
DIRECTOR

ALVIN G. WHITNEY

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM

ALBANY, N. Y.

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

OFFICE oF DIRECTOR

Mr. Frede

March 13, 1933.

rick Te Thwaites,

Department of Geology,

Unive
jlicz}

Dear Mr.

rsity of Wisconsin,
dison, ¥isconsin
Thwaites:-

¥r. Hartnagel has just gone over
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your manuscript

on the Ground Water of the Allegany Park, 1932, and makes certain

suggestio

numbe

ns as followss:-

"I have examined this manuscript and have indicated at a

r of places certain suggested changes.

It would seem

that certain figures such as Yos. 1, 14, 16, 18 and 23 in-
stead of being retained as figures should be printed as
s. Several of these so-called figures cover several

table
vages

"
.

"The diagram, Figure 15, relating to depths and tempera-

tures in wells, appears to be wholly inadequate without any
careful explanation as to what the figure really represents .
The explgnation of this figure on page 18A of the manuscript
is concerned chiefly with general principles rather than
with an explanation of the diagram. Additional explanations
on pages 18 and 19 of the manuscript leaves much to indicate
how the figure was constructed. The legend accompanying
Figure 15 does not clearly explain the locations of the
wells or when the readings were made, The dates July 18 and
August 25 are likewise confusing. Without more adequate
explanation the figure had better be omitted. The figure is

admittedly based on so many sources of error that it has
little value as it stands. It would seem that if this figure

is used the legend could be vlaced within the body of the
diagram. This would give ample room to print the information

on page 183?



Mr., Frederick T. Thwaites 2 March 13, 1933.

"The drawings with the exception of the one marked 28
"Springs and Wells in Allegany State Park", should be reduced
to page size. I note that they are lettered large enough
to easgily take this reduction. Figure 28 should be reduced
to height of page. It then could be folded once to the left".
"It is unfortunate that the period of observation was
limited to about two months and that facilities for rainfall
measurement were so limited., The paper as gwhole contains
much information of value, especially to the Park authorities".
I am sending on to you pages 7 and 8 which you may care
to adjust; the other minor items will be attended to here. I am
hastening this on to you so that we can get the paper in final
shape as quickly as possible, and hasten it to the printer.
Very sincerely,
e

Chas, C. Adems,

Director.

2 enclosures
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¥Mr, Fo. Te Thwaites,
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Dear MNr. Thwaites:-
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Your letter of March 4 is here, and I wish to

thank you for the additions to the list of references to the

literature.

I note what you have to say about the materials yet on

hand.

I have just received a letter from Mr. Congdon, stating

thattsz%igav

e been drilling up at the hsad of Red House, this

last merth, and have found gas in 2 new wells and & dry hole.

Nevil France drilled a dry hole on the flats below the dam, down

1,800 feet.

We are also in a bank moratorium and all t hat implies; and

no one seems to enjoy it.

Director.



March 4, 1983
Dr. GharlesfG. Adams, mw. 4
Syl d o
Dear Dr. Adems:

In reply %o yours of Febru ary 28 I am enclosing revised list
of references. I had loft the arrangement to your editor as I did not find
citations of many of those publications in amy of your publicationy waich I
hade I an $3ill not ot all sure mbowt exast ypography of soms, but looked
up the pages on the catalogue cards in the library. We are so used 4o Us S
Gs So and Gu So A mebhods of citation here thet it is very hard o change!
However, I am glad to have had a change to correct some slight errors in the
first copy which I disecovered.

%40 naberisl whish I still have compriscs: (a) sauples from
the two tost wells, and (b) field notes taken while on Sehool fiold trips.
If I do not hear from Tester by June I will send you the samples. :.'mm«x
would like to keep until I can write up a swuwmary of the results which nmay
be of some value to Tester and possibly to others. I also want to write wp
& short discussion of the theory of interglacial stresm erosion in western
Hew York for consideration of those interested in the problem of the abnormal
valleys of that district.

e are now in the midst of a bank moratorium with the resuliing
WhMlMMLﬂﬁMtwm ¥ortunately we were
prepared for such an emergency at home. mmm:-;ormmmw
looks black and the end of the Geologieal Survey seems probable. Let's hope
tormbmplmunhmnw,

Qinaarvwale.
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Mr. Fo« Te Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin
Dear lMr. Thwaitess:-

Your letter of February 25, your manuscript
and other materials arrived safely yesterday. I am much pleased
to have the report, as I hope we can publish it promptly. I am
also pleased to see the report prepared in such good condition,
Of course I have only had a chance to glance over it, but it
certainly looks like a careful study. I will submit it promptly
to lir. Hartnagel, so that we can hasten the printing, as the
results should be made available as soon as possible,

I appreciate your suggestions for future work at the Park
on the water problem.

I am much pleased to know that you feel that your work in
the Park was worth while and that you learned something of value.,

I believe that every one who works there at the School feels

that there is real work to do and that t hey have the facilities

to get results of value.



Mr. F. To Thwaites 2 February 28, 1933.

Iwill be bleaaed to keep you in mind for work in the future.

I note that you have some well logs which you will send on
later, and plan an account of the field trips. I will be interest-
ed also in your ideas on interglacial stream erosion.

You did not seem to get the idea of our method of listing
the Bibliography, so I am returning these pages, as you no doubt
have the publicationas at hand, to add the pages and places of
publication of books. I am sending copies of Circulars 7 and 8
which illustrate this,

Brewer's paper will be in print very soon. The page proof is
in his hands now.

Very sincerely,
Y el
Chas. C.rﬁdams, -

Pages 63 and 64, of Director.
Bibliography returned

Circulars 7 and 8 sent
for reference
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the consignor, shipment an
mwm to any r‘:éomllnment. or return thereol, s
In cvnﬂderatmn of the ra for carrying said rty, which is
. upon an valuation of not

dependemu value !hﬂeo{ and is
nm&ml p;ngﬁ'h:" for any shipment of 100 pounds or less and not exceeding
cents per pound, actunl weight, for any shrpment in excess of 100 pounds,
nﬁu a greal I“yﬁ.lua is declared at the time of shlpment. the shipper agrees that
not be liable in any event for more than fifty dollars for any

pmn', 100 pounds or less, or for more than fifty cents pef pound, actual
weight, for any uhd:ment weighing more than l()lnldpaunds unless a greater value
is ml.ed. herein. nless a greater value is declas

ind stated herein the ship
that the value of the shipment is as last above set out and that the hablfam
:’“‘“mpllr shall in no event exceed such value,

Unless caused by its own negligence or that of its agents, the company
‘Illll pot be lisble for—
& Difference in weight or quantity caused by shrinkage, leakage, or
evaporation.
b The death, injury, or escape of live freisht.

express company's line by - rurnﬂ' other than an express company. If not so~

marked shipments will be

7. conditions pfeoedenl. to recovery l:!nlmu must be made in writing to
the ur:mnnuu or delivering within nine months after delivery of the
g}'aperi or, in case of hllure to make delivery, then within nine months and

ys after dafe of shipment: and suits shall be instituted only within two
years and one day after the date when notice in writing is given hy the carrier to
the claimant that the carrier has disallowed the claim or any part or parts thereof.

8. any C. O. D. ia not peid within thirty days after notice of nnn-d.elwery
has bcen m-:led to the shipper the company may at its-option return the property
to the consignor.

9, - Free delivery will not be made at points where the l:umpll:y maintaing
no delivery urvhz. at points where delivery servict is maintained free delivery
will not he made at addresses beyond the mbksbed and published delivery limita,
Special Additional Provisions as to Shipments Forwarded by Vessel from the

United States to Places in Foreign Countries,

*10. If the destination specified in this receipt is in a forcign country, the

property rovered hereby shall, as to transit over ocean routes and by their orel U]
o such di be subject to all the terms and conditions of the

© Loss of money, bullion, bonds, welry, ous stones,
valuable papers, or other matter of extrnor nmry vnTue. unless such
articles are enumerated in the receipf

‘4. Unless caused in whole or in part by its own negligence or that of its
agents, the cempany shall not be liable fer loss, or delay
caused by—

8 The act or default of the shipper or owner.

b The'n;ture of the property, or defect or mherent vice therein,

3 puking.

d The Act ol God, public enemies, aul.honty n[ law, quarantine, riots,
dangers incident to a state

strikes, perils of navigation, the hazards or
of war, or occurrence in customs warehouse.
The examination by, or partial delivery to the consignee of C.0.D.
shipments.

Delivery under instruetions of consignor or consignee st utauom where
there is no agent of the company after such shipments have been left
st such stations,

-

5. Packages :nnmmng fragile articles or articles consisting wholly or in part
of glass must be so marked and be packed so as to insure safe transportation by
express with ordinary care,

‘Wheb consigned to » place at which the express com has no office,
sh uts must be marked wu.ﬂ the name of the expxr';m muon'?whaeh dolivery
|‘ accepted or be marked with forwarding directions if to go the

receipts or hllln of lading of ocean carricrs as accepted by the company for tha
shipment, snd of foreign carricrs participating in the transportation, and as to
such transit is accepted for transportation and delivery subject to the acts, ladings,
laws, regulations, and customs of oversea and foreign carriers, custodians, and
governments, their employees and agents.

11. The company shall not be liable for any loss, damage, or delay to said
shipments over ocean routes and their foreign connections, the destination of which
is in a foreign country, occurring outside the boundaries of the United States,
which may be occasioned b; 3 any such acts, ladings, laws, regulations, or customs.
Claims for Joss, damage or delay must be made in wrmng to the carrier at the port
of export or to the carrier issuing this reeeipt within nine months after delivery of
ﬂm property at said port or in case of failure to make such delivery then within
nine months and fifteen days after date of shipment; and ciaims so made against
said delivering or issuing carrier shall be deemed to have been made against any
carrier which may be liable hereunder.  Euits shall be instituted only within twa
years and one day after the date when notice in writing is given by the carrier”
10 the claimant that the carrier has disallowed the claim or nnyhﬁzrt or parts thereof.
‘Where claims are not so made, and/or smls are not reon in
with the foregoing provisions, the carrier shall not be liable.

12. It is hereby agreed that the property destined to such foreign countrics, |
and assessable with foreign governmental or customa dutics, taxes or charges, may ¢
be leped. in transit at foreign ports, frontiers or depositories,and there held

examinstion, assessments and payments, and such duties and charges,
whcn gdvmoed by ihe company llu.].l become a lien on the property.
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Feb. 25, 1933

::g;':. Adans ,Director,
8tate Museum,
Albany, New York

Denr Dr. Adams:
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Fobe 4y 1933

bre A G 2:?;2133?,
Mwwothn.
Jowa Gity, lowa
Doar Tester;
| I have roveived euthority from Dre Adans bo divide #he Quaker
Loeke test hole smmples with you, mngmmqunmmm
Havo you any of the eavelopes like those comwaly used by oil smupanios?
If not I will usc some of our sacks buts 4% would save a lot of time if
you have any of thoses Tho tobel awber of samples is 89. I have made
nm@mmxmzwmmwwmmmmm
ue—ﬂéandunann!ﬂnhhmratmmuh,wvlmlsu
you both. xmommﬂnmumawmwww
$wo wells, This will go in soon with the report but Dre Aduas will
undoubbedly furnish you with & blueprint copy. The detailed logs will
bo orinted snd meb pubitabed 45 She foum Shiy &re o uy SPedlaghs

vauvglmwmthﬁymplm'totmmw
quadreaglo. Lest swmer I spoxt two dayo with Prof. Ploger in the Gabtar-
* sugus quadrengle to the ne th and found thet we were in close agreement
exoept that I attached more importance o interglacial ercsion and less to
glasial, MmmtheMﬂmtuﬂthattﬁm-qﬂ;tmﬂﬂﬁ
two glacial steges in tho Allegheny bobtoms. I elags the gravel pit ab
&ImurgummumlrM¢£awumtme.am@ _
supposed moredne ut Elkdale mnd sold tho latier idea to Ploger, by the way.

ﬂmm]w-



Madison, Wisconsin
January 27, 1933

Dr. F, T, Thwaites
Science Hall
University of Wisconsin

Dear Doctor Thwaites:

The distribution of bacteria at various depths in soil
is discussed in detail with references in "Principles of Soil
Microbiology", Second Edition by S. A. Waksman, published by 195
Williems & Wilkins Compeny, Baltimore, The first chapter, e
especially pages 31-33 of this book goes into detail regarding
distribution of these organisms.

If you do not happen to have a copy of this book, I
have a copy in my office and I think Mr., Hean has two in the
Agricultural Library.

Yours very truly,

e &

E. B. Fred

EBF vh



Jan. 27, 1933

Mr, o.l.ug:db Ghief Ranger,
Red House, Now York :
Dear Mr, Lindberg: y

I wish to thenk you for yours of the 2lst. j

The log eame from Mr. Hulme today and I have already
put it in my report. The eross section of the valley where the walls ars
can now be drasm which complotes the illustrations,

I have siraightoned oul ihe confusion aboub the Beelmnier
wellse The error must have been made by Allem in copying logs. &b first
I though ho was right because he did not pub the deepest well on the lowest
ground. Your check has shown that that is the ease, however,

We %co have had very little winter since the second week
before Garistuas. The lakes are opening along the edges and we have not
a single spock of suow on ascount of several rains, With the wind in the
thmmﬁmmﬁmWMQbﬁaﬂ%sws
in the maill

Bveryonw here is gloomyover the demand to reduce the
University appropriation by two millions, But I have lived to not worry
over whai a legislature plans, only over whai it has done when it quits.
Momntime, we are trylag %o earry oa aud pretead thet we do mot ecared

‘ iy report should be ready to go to Dr. Adams in a fow
dayse Iir. Testor tells me he will %ake my place ab the School nexl year,

Sincerely,



Department of Geology
University of unu;u.
m:on.. Wisconein,

Mre Wllimn H m;
32 Loland Aveey
Bradford, Pounsylvania

T wish to thank you for your letter of Jan. 21 containing
the log of the secend Allegany State Park teet and sttzched note. Sorry
mwmulhtp«umﬂmrmnuwm. Ve are all
right agein. It was a misteke about any semples having besn lost,

xmmpxmuxmm_m-mmmnm
as good as the other, over twice in speeific capacity, in faek, I will
suggest that the two wells could be used to help out the spring supply
whenéver there is danger of the Run going dry.

With regerd to shooting I heve never had any experience
in ghale rosk. Last spring they shot the mew well at Plymouth, Wisconsin,
which is in hard britile limestone, Mr. Sanders, the Superintendent,
told me thet they had good results. What I would fear is loss of tools
in cleaning the hole because shots will eertainly dislodge large ochunks
of rosk, However, it might be worth trying on the first hole if it appoeals
0 you.

‘The report is now almost done and I hope to have it off uy
mind in a fow days., I often wish I could sec some of my friends at the
Mm Mr, Tester is to take my place at the Sehool next year I hear.

sincerely,

F. T. Thwaites



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM

ALBANY, N. Y.

CHARLES C. ADAMS
DIRECTOR

ALVIN G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Januvary 25, 1933,

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR

Mr. Frederick T. Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin

Dear ¥r, Thwaitess-

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
D. H. NEWLAND
STATE GEOLOGIST
R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
H. D. HOUSE
STATE BOTANIST
C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSISTANT STATE
PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

STATE ZOOLOGIST
W. J. SCHOONMAKER
ASSISTANT STATE ZOOLOGIST
NOAH T. CLARKE
STATE ARCHEOLOGIST

Doctor Tester has written asking that you be

authorized to send him some of the drill samples from the Allegany

Park. I gladly do so.

He has, no doubt, informed you that he plans to complete

his Randolph Quadrangle Report this summer. We need this report

very much, as you realize very well,

Very sincerely,

Chas. CJ Adams,

Director.



East Randolph

»

Randolph

Yeursey Koy

13—Presbyterian Girls Camp.
14-—Rental Office—Ranger Station.
15—Cattaraugus Co. Health Camp.
16— American Legion Camp.
17—Polish Boy Scouts Camp,
18—Trailer Camp. 1

19 to 23—Public Picnic Grounds.
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CHAUNCEY J. HAMLIN, VICE-CHAIRMAN EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
GEORGE H. ANSLEY, SECRETARY
GEORGE C. DIEHL

FRED G. KAISER

WILLIAM T. NOONAN

WILLIAM J. WELLER

b R R STATE OF NEW YORK P

ALLEGANY STATE PARK
CUBA RESERVATION
LAKE ERIE STATE PARK

CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
ALLEGANY STATE PARK COMMISSION
RED HOUSE, N. Y. Jenuary 231, 1933.

Dr. F, T. Thwaites,
R~4
ladison, Wisconsin,

Dear Doctor;

I have just received your letter of the 12th
and am surprised that Mr. Hulme has not sent you the log
of Well Q-27. Can find no record in the offices here so
think he must have forgotten it. I am writing him today
to hurry the log up—-to send each of us a copy or if he
wishes, send me the logz and I will meke copies. Borry the
report is being held up on that account and will see that
you get the log as soon as possible.

"In re Well R-6., This is located at the camp of
the former general manager of the Smith Chemicel Company.
The camp is rented out to a group of Salamanca business men
at present. Being only 46 feet deep and situated within
fifty feet of Red House Oreek, I am surprised that it has
always tested so well, also considering that there is hardly
any rock or clay in that formation. Practically all sand
and gravel. The elevation is about 1343 feet. The enclosed
portion of the Park map will show you about where it is
located.

I have checked over, very carefully, the depths
of the Beehunter wells (both im lists and logs) and find them
as follows: R-10, Beehunter North, depth-139; R-11l, Beehunter
Center, depth-75; R-12, Beehunter sth—east, depth-102; R-13,
Beehunter sth-west, depth-75.

No more work has been done,since I wrote you last,
in rebuilding well topes but thie will probably be resumed ae
soon as the weather permits. A1l toilets have been cleaned,
however, this work being completed todey. Work on the water
line will be resumed soon if this weather continues,

We have had no winter here since November. Today
(average for the past two months) the temperature is 44 degrees,
no snow, roads very muddy and, on the lake, about three inches
of slush ice--all that remains of our Thanksgiving Day freeze.

Sinc




Jan, 19, 1933
BitP fumy, o o
Red Houue, New York
Deaxr Mr. Liandberg:

I em now hard ab work on the final copy of the report on
my last sumner's work and what is delaying mebtors is chiefly that I have not
heard from Mr, Mulmo about the segoad test well, Q-27. Gould you kiadly
porsuade him 4o let me have the log and resulis of the tesi?

In making up my map I mobe that I do not have the location
of the Newhall well, R~6. I find ounly a notation that is near the old chemical
plant end thet is merked with a questions A description of ite location in
reference to other wells would be greatly approciated.

In checking notes I am stremgly inclined to think that you
have interchanged the depths of Beshuntor North and Bechunter southeast
(WMH!). Your figures do not agree with those copied fram Allem
and I am in some doubt whieh is right.

Hoping you can set me right on above points and thanking
you again for the most valuable help you have given me,

3inceroly,



Jan. 5, 1933

lre W He Hulme,
it Feivnte
Dear Mr. Hulmet ‘

I received the samples from the second test in Allegany State
Park and have been waiting $o make up blueprint log until I received your
loge I wish %o thank you for your gooperation in securing this information.
I have examined the samples and found that the sandstone at 85-95 is missing
in the second holes I feared that this might meke it even drier than the
firsts Will be pleased to lear of results in case you shoot one or both
holes, In sueh rocks I have overy reason to think thai good results are
possibles They shot a well at Plymouth, Wisconsin, in limestone last
spring and for a wonder had no fishing jobs while cleaning owts They elaim
a marked inerease in capacity. Shots where located near o wabter-begring
creovices.

My report is nearing completion now so will be glad to
hear from you at an early date. 1
dahing you a Happy New Your, \

sincaroly, {



Mr. Os R, Lindberg, Chief Ranger,

Allegany State Park,
Rod House, New York

Dear Mr. Lindberg:

I deleyed thmsng you for yours of Dec. 24 with englosed
infornetion in hopes I would hear from Mr, Hulme, As I have not heard
I will write to both this mornings The information proved most helpful,
I am changing my map and tables to conform to the the numbering system.

With regard 4o the three wells which did not clear wp I
talked over the matter with Mr. Nichols of our State Laboratory. In spite of
the fact than one ounce of caleium hypochlorite is supposed o sterilize
1000 gallons of water he thought that your suggestion that not enough
wes used might be correct on account of fibrous vegetable growth in some
wells which is not easily pemetrated. He alse suggested that it is a good
idea to try normal well water with the orthotolidine indisator before
ohlorinating for some weters always show a faint yellow color which mighi
make it hard o determine the time when all free chlorine is pumped out.
I also discussed the work in the Park with Messers Warriek and Tully of the
State Board of Health and they alse agreed that you are on the right track.
I have been hard at work on my report and have done a lot of reading.

I find that little definite is known aboul subsurface contamination but
hope to be able to make further suggestions for use on wells which do not
clear up after treatment now given them, if such there be.
I often wish I could drop in at the Park and see how things
are goinge Wishing you a Happy New Yeer,
Sincerely,



WILLIAM H. RYAN, CHAIRMAN STATE OF NEW YORK BEEOSE-RotI MPEON,

CHAUNCEY J. HAMLIN, VicE-CHAIRMAN
GEORGE H. ANSLEY, SECRETARY
GEORGE C. DIEHL

FRED G. KAISER

WILLIAM T. NOONAN

WILLIAM J. WELLER

ALLEGANY STATE PARK
CUBA RESERVATION
LAKE ERIE STATE PARK

CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
ALLEGANY STATE PARK COMMISSION

RED HOUSE, N. Y.
December 24th, 1932.

Dr. F, T, Thwaites,
R. 4
Madison, Wisconsin,

Dear Doctor;

I do not know if HMr, Mattison or Mr, Haley
have answered your request for additional information
on our well numbering system . I have drawn up the
enclosed chart for the benefit of the man who is handling
the wells and latrines and made some extra copies. These
has been a slight change in personnel, that is, Boyer,who
had charge of plumbing and rebuilding well tops, etc. has
been laid off and William Remington, the man who was
building the tops when you were here is in charge of the
work now, A very good man t0 work with and am anxious
to give him a2ll the information I can. '

We have numbered the wells as per the chart
by painting a white background on the pump and on the
wooden shelter and painting in the number and depth of
the well with black paint., This has been done in both
the Red House and Quaker sections. The same system has
been used on the toilets.

The work on the wells has been discontinued
for the winter, 33 of them worked over. Remington is
busy now cleaning latrines and has nearly finished on
the Quaker side of the hill. Expect to be all finished
up by March lst.

Mr., Hulme said he would mail you direct the
log of well @-27. Sunpose you have received it by this
time.

Although it is rather late, wish you a very
Merry Christmas and Happy New Year.

o e e

0.R.Lindberg.

CHIEF ENGINEER-TREASURER
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Dee. 8, 1932
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After closing the letter I read it over and sew thet I had forgotten
: P mention another possible soils man who was recommended by Dre W. J.
sad of our W This is Alford Leshey, University of Albertis,
Edmonton, Albert is now % there but was here for a time last
year, 1 4o not think that he dook a mm xmmmw
know him personally but his reommate -pmhiah\t
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

CHARLES C. ADAMS NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM

DIRECTOR

ALVIN G. WHITNEY ALBANY, N. Y.
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

December 5, 1932,

OFFICE oF DIRECTOR

Mr. Fe T. Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin

Dear ¥Mr, Thwaitesg-

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
D. H. NEWLAND
STATE GEOLOGIST
R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
H, D. HOUSE
STATE BOTANIST
C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSISTANT STATE
PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F, CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

STATE ZOOLOGIST
W. J. SCHOONMAKER
ASSISTANT STATE ZOOLOGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
STATE ARCHEOLOGIST

Your letter of December 2 is here with the blue

print of the well section and the copies of your letters to Haley

and Lindberg. Many thanks for the lay of the land,

I think it

was an excellent idea to send on the record at once to the Park

officials, so that they can go ahead with their work,

I think you are quite right about Ploger and Gordon being

submerged with their classes.

3 /
You can judge best about}gﬁgﬁg;é;zge log, as you know about
A

the older ones. A few careful and accurate ones will no doubt

be of much value.,

Send on, when you are ready, your samples, and any other

materials, by express collect directly to me at the Museunm,

Very sincerely,

m—l-M.;_,
Director,

Chas. C. Adams,
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Enclosed plesse find gopies of blueprist log of first teoh
hole near Quuksr Lako, Allegany Sisde Paxk, New York and of letter in regurd
%0 s to Mrs Haloye I trust thet you may find both of valup mad with $0
thenk you for your aid ia soowring this velusblo datas

I was thinking afterward thed some of the well drillers journals
 might like %o publish somo of your experimices in drilling under fire during
the World War if you over eare to write them wps If you should cere to do
80 I think I sould arrange for publisstien.

Hopdng thot you have better lusk with 4ho second tesd,

7. §. emites, Geologish 4n sharge of
“fx “f’mmmaum
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

CHARLES C. ADAMS NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM

DIRECTOR

ALVIN G. WHITNEY ALBANY, N. Y.

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
AND SECRETARY

November 30, 1932,
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Mr., Foe Te Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin

Dear lMr. Thwaitess=

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
D. H. NEWLAND
STATE GEOLOGIST
R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
H. D. HOUSE
STATE BOTANIST
C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST
DAYTON STONER
ZooLoGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
ARCHEOLOGIST

I am yet looking for a man for the soil survey

at the Allegany Park and School. You know conditions down there

and that we need a good secientific soil survey that will also

help on the question of road materials, as that is a practical

Park problen,

Lobeck suggested, probably on your recommendation, lir. M. R.

Isaacson of the Soils Department, University of Wisconsin. Please

tell me about him and how you think he would do to make the soil

map and revort, snd to teach the necessary work in geology. Also,

his

what about him personally, and what are the prospects of/Gompleting

the study? I do not know how long it would take.

Possibly you

have some ideas on this with your field experience in the Park.

Any suggestion which you care to make will be much appreciated.

I am sending to you some of our recent publications.

Very sincerely,

Chas. C. Adams,

Director.



¥r. F. T. Thwaites 2 November 30, 1932.

List of Publications Sent

1 Circular ¢ - "Guide to the Fossil Exhibits of the New York
State liuseum".

2 Circular 8 - "Some Preliminary Experiments on 0il Recovery
Processes".

3 Bulletin 290 - "Geology of the Newcomb Quadrangle".



° GEORGE C. DIEHL

WILLIAM H. RYAN, CHAIRMAN DELOSS T. SIMP .
STATE OF NEW YORK e
CHAUNCEY J. HAMLIN, ViceE-CHAIRMAN CHIEF ENGINEER- TREASURER

GEORGE H. ANSLEY, SECRETARY

ALLEGANY STATE PARK
CUBA RESERVATION
LAKE ERIE STATE PARK

FRED G. KAISER
WILLIAM T. NOONAN
WILLIAM J. WELLER

CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
ALLEGANY STATE PARK COMMISSION
RED HOUSE, N. Y.

November 16, 1932,

Professor F. T. Thwaltes,
The University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wie.

Dear Professor:

We have your letter of Nov-
ember l4th, acknowledging receipt of the Quaker
Lake test.

The second well is now down
about thirty (30) feet, and has proven very
difficult. In order to get a straight hole, the
driller has pulled his casing three times, Samples
are belng kept on this one also, which will be
sent to you in due course.

We will be very much interested
in your advice as to shooting the first. It
hae been suggested that we may have put the test
on this well at the time of 1its' lowest flow.

Very truly yours,

R. J. HALEY.

Cé‘””"*"’/

Exefutive Sécretary.



Hove 14, 1982
Bl TR R
Now York

 Doar Hire Haleyt

I wish %o $henk you for your of the 4kh wilh enslosed log of whe
Quaker Leke tosbe I hope %0 look over $he sumples ot an corly dabe and mey then
bo able $o ouggest whebher or not shooting the well night inorcese the supplye
It is too bed the rogulis were so poor bub I elwsys considered it a test and not
a sure ghinge Lek us hope for betier luck in the svsond holes Vith regard to
shooting I should think that the places where water was mbrusk would be beoh if it
should gecn desivable, Bub I must wait witil I have soen the materdsl before
meking & dofinite stabonamk. | |

Very truly yours,

F. Ts Thwaiten, umgm in al well
rogords, .isccnain ﬂﬂlmnal



Nov. 7, 1932

Er. 0. Re Lindberg,

Py

Al legany Park Commission,

Rod House, New York

Dear Mre Lindborg:
Yours of Octs 22 and the samples are abt hand snd I wish %o

thank you for boths . : :

&mm&pmmlmmmmmo:mm

Will greatly spyreciubo Hulme's log of the r Leke
paper sacks burst in transit end most of thedr contents
seading mdu'm@mmatmmmuﬁ

not

3
C
8
&
£

%
tnm!@%mﬂbﬁ. I cortadaly hope that you have hetier lusk although
I foar that if the rig io moved only a short distanve tho results will be

mach ol
I am just now finishing the ficld trip sesson and
‘that 10 done will dovote my tdus Yo the York repori.

- - | Very truly yours,

_’t’imw
mm, :
lndison, Wisconsin



CHAUNCEY J. HAMLIN, VicE-CHAIRMAN CHIEF ENGINEER-TREASURER
GEORGE H. ANSLEY, SECRETARY
GEORGE C. DIEHL

FRED G. KAISER

WILLIAM T. NOCONAN

WILLIAM J. WELLER

WILLIAM H. RYAN, CHAIRMAN STATE OF NEW YORK DELOSS T. SIMPSON,

e

ALLEGANY STATE PARK
CUBA RESERVATION
LAKE ERIE STATE PARK

CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
ALLEGANY STATE PARK COMMISSION
RED HOUSE, N. Y.

November 4, 1932,

Professor F. T, Thwaltes,
E. F. D. &,
Medison, Wis.

My dear Professor:

We enclose herewith Mr. Hulme's
report on drilling and testing the well at the
Science Lake st Quaker Run.

The flow of this well, as shown
in the report, we have consldered insufficient to
supply the system and have moved the drill rig
to a point just across the road, and about 200 ft.
from the first one. Mr. Hulme is also drilling
this well and samples will be saved as on the
first one.

We will be very much interested
to receive your comment.

Very truly yours,

R. J. HALEY.

&% /
ﬁ(ﬁ@)ﬁ?{{Jl
b4 - 2
Executive Secpetary.

HM



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM

ALBANY, N. Y.

CHARLES C. ADAMS
DIRECTOR

ALVIN G, WHITNEY
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

October2b, 1932,
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR
Mr. Fe Te Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin

Dear lr, Thwaitess:-

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
D. H. NEWLAND
STATE GEOLOGIST
R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
H. D. HOUSE
STATE BOTANIST
C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSISTANT STATE
PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

BTATE ZOOLOGIST
W. J. SCHOONMAKER

ASSISTANT STATE ZOOLOGIST
NOAH T. CLARKE

STATE ARCHEOLOGIST

Your letter of October 21 is just here and 1

am pleased to hear from you.

I am also pleased that you have been able to finish the

illustrations for the glaciesl book. It seems to me that such a

book should be very welcome indeed.

I will be much interestedin those field directions for

photography when you find it convenient to spare a copy.

Yes, it seems to me that a geological study of the local

/

soils, with a map, is one of the next geological problems that

we should undertake at the School. I wish the study from a geo-

logical and economic, rather than from an agricultural point of

view - 2as agriculture is dead in that area, so far as we are

concerned.

I did not know that Meyer was ill. It seems strange to be

ill after all that summer of outdoor life. That was indeed bad



Mr. Fe Te Thwaites 2 October 25, 1932,

luck for both of you.

Evidently Mrs. Thwaites planned that little surprise for you
and sent Tom to greet you! ‘

I am much pleased that you found the plan for water analysis
worked out satisfactorily. When your Report reaches me I will
write to the Saratoga Commission and thank them for the coopera-

tion.

I am pleased to have copies of your letter to Haley of October
21, and to Elmore of October 20.

In the same mail with your letter came one from Haley in which

he states:=

"You may be interested in knowing that the well which
we contemplated drilling at the time of your visit, was
drilled to a depth of 300 ft. After the firat 15 ft., drilling
was through solid rock. Samples have been kept which we will
forwerd to Professor Thwaites. The capacity was quite dis-
appointing, the test having been made only yestexrday by air.
This enabled us to ascertain the draw-down at various floats.
At 12 gallons per minute, the water level was maintained at
70 ft. This is, of course, insufficient to supply the system
and we are moving the drilling rig a short distance away and
trying another hole, this time to go not more than 150 ft."

He has probably also written to you about the same subject.

Be sure to inform me if there is anything we can do to assist.

Very sincerely
Chas, C. Addms, <

Director.



A

ALL CO! { =] TO

ALLEGANY STATE PARK COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW YORK

CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
ALLEGANY STATE PARK COMMISSION

RED HOUSE, N. Y.

October 23, 1832,

Dr. F.T.Thwaites,
R. 4
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Doctor;

Have delayed writing vou until the new well was
comnleted and the flow tested. A depth of 302 feet was reached
yvesterday and the well tested 12 to 15 gallons per minute. Thie
wag somewhat of a disappointment to all concerned. Samples of
the borings we e collected at intervals of five feet. Iam
ghipping these to you by express tonight, if possible, or londay.
Will also send the log and other information about Monday.

I started my vacation on October 8th so collected the
water samples for chemical analvysis on the 3rd and shipped them
to Saratgoge Springs. On that date I also measured the flow
of the Twin springs . The total of the three was 15 1/8 gallons
per minute.

About fifteen well tops have been rebuilt and tests
from them have been all that we had hoped. B-coli appearing in
one and later I discovered that & very small amount of chlorine
was used. Later, I made OT teste before pumping and found that
wells vary greatly in the amount required and have governed mveelf
accordingly.

Will give you more informetion on these wells, the new
one (Numbered Q-2¢% and the next one to be drilled. Ve will
collect samples of the borings as before for you.

Things are very quiet around the Park. Having a few
visitors and will have more of course next week when the hunting
season onens.

Expect to take more samples from the reluilt wells to

the laboratory next week and will include information on these

in my next letter.
Yours very truly,

ALLEGANY STATE PARK COMMISSION,
R.J.HALEY, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY.

. o 1

0.R.Lindberg, Chief Ranger.



.

\ oct. 21, 1932

Dre G O Adams, Biregior,
Hew Tork Stole Imooun,
Abeny, Now York

Doar Dy Adousi : .
S0 englosod gopies of lettors will speak for themselves.

The last plotosraphs arrived sono tine ggo end I refurned
the uogebives oh onges 'hot prims I will not nood for vhe weporh I samd .
to Gorden bul have hesrd motling {rom him, Suppose that he iz es busy es
I have beend I did not retuwrn sone of the poorest negembives. wacre there
axe exagt duplicetes I pub both in sume ewvelopes You will moto tho abrupt
end morked drop in quelity whea I chenged %o Bustuan £ilme %hoy Imow
nothing of auy shorbage of Agfa filns here and I sooun stosked up egaine

A1l chegks Leve now arrived cnd I con stove off the worst
otﬂmmll-kmmmloratm

1mwmmmmterms;mmm
pub the AlB gony Park report naxt ia prioxrify, if I can gef Mres Thurites
40 finich dyping the glaciel teoxte Wo should gok it clona bafafa long
“WWM&WMM&L!WS&M-

rmlhokadforﬁhenwmmxisldwltww-
gopiog are oul of gtock and tho stensila are gouncs Iuet have desircyed
shen last cpring as worn out pnd then forget that I had dono 99 This
outling will heve 4o be rovised for socond semoster amd I will thon sond
you & nmr #1l else sssemble iliustredions for possible publicabion.

Malﬁw#mkomtnnammfﬂm
- sehool ond will heve some sugpesiions G make in o fou doybe

Tho old Chevy brought me home safely in less thun thvree
dayse Meyor wms teken violombly ill the Zirei doy oub ond fhat caused

more strain on me thon all the rest of the 900 miles. Our litile boy,
Tomy, surprised me by welling oui o uoud us. =

Just nov is the posk of the fiecld irip secson and we mmsh
huryy before suow covewrs everybhing, Mawmuyt@lﬂiymﬁm

Vory truly yours,

Leoturer in Geology



0ct, 21, 1932
Mr. R. J, Haley,
Allegany State Park,
Red House, New York

Dear lir, Haley:

I have just received the chemieal a.n.aiyses of the three
typical waters from the Park collected by ur, Lindberg, Cany you please
thank him for me for collecting and forwarding them?

This information leaves me all fixed to go ahead with the
report except that I have heard nothing about the test wellabove Quaker
Lake which we spotted just before I left. Gould you please let me know the
developments in that respect, and send me the samples if available!

I made home in three days quite easily im spite of mg old car.
8ince then my time has been fully taken up in examining well samples
which had accumulated in my absenee, Just now I am in the midst of field
$rips with my classes whigh must be finished before snow flies too
much, at any rates

Thanking you again for helo rendered while in the Park and
withregards to others who I knew there,

'sry truly yours,

Geologist in chaitge of well records

- 5 —— 1 - T o
ie Je Z would slos Like very maeh 40 L*’Ix 1o rosulio of the matw
asplyees Iron the walls we wor .=..'. an :~?'g,-x- '.".';1]?",."-5’1_. the Red Bounso Tradl

Canp woll, Hr. Idndborpg gevo thed omo to mo while s4ill thore,



xmumlmwmmmmo:wm :
 State Faxk webors mre ob hands mmmmzmhhmmtu
doing thame Jull credit will be givea ia the W)ﬂﬂo
-zmmmsﬂummumdmwmmm'm
is prwm in the wober from the flomlng well m& govo i% he reputation
a8 o cdnovcl wetars Tho vegoboble growhih i iron dacferia, Theoe
analyses will grostly halp ue in completing wy report. They will furaish
& good basls for insapprotiag the pertial anmlyses vade at the Bepurtment
of Raalih vhich were all dhat we hed bsfore, '
Vexy Lruly yours,

Fo %, Simailos, foologist ia chargs of woll rocords,
maumm .



JOHN H. HATCHER

PIERREPONT B. NOYES STATE oF NEW YORK N et

i CYRUS B. ELMORE
JEROME D. BARNUM sl
o OFFICE, 15 SPRING ST.
SARL & RN STOEK, M B SARATOGA SPRINGS, N. Y.
FREDERICK H. ECKER
L. WHITTINGTON GORHAM, M.D.
MORTON L. SCHWARTZ

SPENCER B. EDDY,
COUNSEL

SARATOGA SPRINGS COMMISSION

October 17, 1932.

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
R. D. #4
Madison, Wis.

Dear Sir:-

Inclosed find the results of the
analyses of the three samples of water received
from Allegany State Park on October 10th,1932.

These waters are very lightly mineralized
and can hardly be considered in the class of mineral
waters. The results are tabulated in terms of parts
per million both in the ionic¢ form and the hypothetical
combinations.

It will be noted that in the sample from
Mid Twin Spring the Ca and Mg have been computed to
Calcium and Magnesium Carbonates instead of the Bicar-

onat fo as rep0£§ed i% the oth%r EI% Thig has
een ne egcause s waters reac aline to
bogggegt alein indicating the presence of normal car-

We trust that these results will furnish
the information desired.

Very truly yours

Superintendent



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK RUDOLF RUEDEMANN

STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
HE STA
T TE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT D. H. NEWLAND

STATE GEOLOGIST
CHANLER S.Anams NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM R. D. GLASGOW
DIRECTOR STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
ALVIN G. WHITNEY ALBANY, N. Y. H. D. HOUSE
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR STATE BOTANIST

C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSISTANT STATE
PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT BTATE BOTANIST

OFFICE oF DIRECTOR October 14 g 932 w?Tf;é::;c’;:;AK ER

ASSISTANT STATE ZOOLOGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
STATE ARCHEOLOGIST

Dr., Fe Te Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin.
Dear Dr. Thwaites:
A check for $50.00, in payment of your
travel expenses during field work for the State INuseum
during the past season has just been received from the

Department Cashier and transmitted to the State Street

Branch, First National Bank, Madison, Wisconsin, as

Very %y

Alvin i?ihi ey,
AGWMC Assistant Director.

you requested.




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK RUDOLF RUEDEMANN

STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT D. H. NEWLAND

STATE GEOLOGIST
CHANLES & ADANE NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM R. D. GLASGOW
DiRECTOR STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
ALVIN G. WHITNEY ALBANY, N. Y. H. D. HOUSE
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR STATE BOTANIST
AND SECRETARY C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASBISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSBISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST
ZOOLOGIST
NOAH T. CLARKE
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR September 22, 1932 ARCHEOLOGIST

Dr. Frederick T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Dr. Thwaites:

Negatives and prints from your summer's ex-
posures in the Allegany Park region have just been completed,
and are being sent under separate cover. Our Museum photo-
grapher has also furnished the following memorandum for
these:

"44 envelopes for negatives.
80 prints, accompanied by corresponding
negatives.

2 prints were made from each good or
passable negative.

1 print was made from each poor negative,
and from the better of duplicates.

No prints were made from bad negatives.

Where three prints, the third represents
a test on another grade of paper."

Please type your field data on the blank Photo File En-
velopes; and return to Dr. Adams, - as I shall be absent for
several weeks.

Our photographer makes the following comment: that it
seemed to him you had used old panchromatic film, as it re-
guired 1 minute 20 seconds for development. But he indicates
that results were fair, nevertheless.

Very si

Alvin Whitney
AGW:MC Assistant Direc%or.



Septs 32, 1932

t?thmummm
Albeny, New York
Deor Mr, Whitneys

Yours of the 19%h with enolosed expense agcoust came yosterday
end I an returning same enclosed and signed by a notary.

I just had = notice from the bank that the salary ehesk hed
arrived and hed been placed %o my credits |

 Gould you plose send the expense ehogk the samo way as it

saves me some trouble, almmmtym-nw_ihmm.

Very truly yours,

Locturer in Geology



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK RUDOLF RUEDEMANN

STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT D. H. NEWLAND

STATE GEOLOGIST
CHARLES 'S ADAME NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM R. D. GLASGOW
DirECTOR STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
ALVIN G. WHITNEY ALBANY, N. Y. H. D. HOUSE
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR STATE BOTANIST
AND SECRETARY C. A. HARTNAGEL

ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST

WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST

K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST

ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

ZOOLOGIST

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 19 September 1932. NOAH . CEARKE

ARCHEOLOGIST

Dr. Frederick T. Thwaites
Dept. of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wis.

Dear Dr, Thwaites:

I return, enclosed, your travel expense
voucher typed and verified, ready for your signatures in
duplicate, and affidavit, as indicated.

Your letter of Sept. 15 evidently crossed with
mine. I had already sent your check to the bank as re-
quested.

Dr. Adams has just returned from his vacation,
so I presume you will hear from him before long as to the
salamander papers you mentioned.

Very sincerely yours
%éy—‘”)‘zi =
Alvin G:/ﬁﬁitney,

AGW :MEB Asgistant Directore.
:Emc. »




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK RUDOLF RUEDEMANN

THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT BESTR b LEONioLauIY
D. H. NEWLAND
RLES C. STATE GEOLOGIST
SRARCRES AR NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
ALVIN G. WHITNEY ALBANY, N. Y. H. D. HOUSE
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR STATE BOTANIST
AND SECRETARY C. A. HARTNAGEL

ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST

WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST

K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST

ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

ZOOLOGIST

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR September 15, 1932 NOAH T. CLARKE

ARCHEOLOGIST

Dr. Frederick T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Dr. Thwaites:

Your salary check of $450.00 for ser-
vices to the Museum during July and August, has Just
reached my desk, and I have forwarded it to the State
Street Branch, First National Bank, Madison, as you
directed.

Did you send us your field expense account? I
do not appear to have received it. If more convenient,
just send in a single penciled copy, together with
your sub-vouchers (receipts) if any, and we will
type it, check it for possible disallowances, etc.
and return to you for signatures and affidavit.

vin &, Whitneyg?/
AGW:MC Assigtant Director.
Enc. 1



Sope 15, 1932
lr. Alvin G. Waitney, Assistant Director,

New York Syeste Museoum,
Albeny, New York

Deay lir, Whitney: 3 '
Englosed please find proliminary copy of my field expouse

~ which I would like %o have typed in propor form as per your kind offer of Iﬁg-
8+ I sieyfod to make them out on the roguler forms just to sec how they
workeds If thore is aaything I have omitted through misunderstanding of the
diroctions pleese advise and I will supply the informabion, I cut the total
to the 50,00 by leaving out the last fow deys and making three cents exira
deduction elsewhere. There were no othor expenses besides postage but I have
no record of that and as you give one set of prints of the photographs we can
Sérget obout thet I will have ome of our notaries here sign the expense
vouvhers when comploteds You have a record of the insurance policy. The mmber
wvas A. Pe Ds 481374 @s por lettor from Dr. Adams on May 3.

I returned tho selary vouchors on August 1l bub %o deto hove hod no
checks, Will eppreciate it if theso come through soon,

I obtoined some separates of theo salamander papors and sm meiling them
to Dr. Adoms undor separaie gover. :

Vory truly yours,

- Fo Ty Thwaites



2
g
-4
i

I have loft jugs with lables for Mr. Lindberg to £ill with

wators and send express colleot to Saratoga for analysis, The samples are to

be from:

treding post

u

m mmmm

Mm 3tak

give me by you
If there are any questions on
foel f roo to write me at the address

Park,
anxious to know how you come oubt with the

uxMrWommp

the
Muplm

m
mmmm
=1

Yory truly yours,

¥, 7, Thwaites
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fa Test of Red House Trailer well -

Bacteria count - 1
B. Goli group - all negative

Lindberg




PIERREPONT B. NOYES
CHAIRMAN

JEROME D. BARNUM

EDWARD H. BUTLER

CARL R. COMSTOCK, M.D.

FREDERICK H. ECKER

L. WHITINGTON GORHAM, M. D.

MORTON L. SCHWARTZ

SPENCER B. EDDY,
COUNSEL

STATE OF NEW YORK

SARATOGA SPRINGS COMMISSION

August 26, 1932,

Mr. ¥, T. Thwaites

Allegany School of Natural History
Quaker Bridge

New York

Dear Sir:-

We shall be very glad to
receive the three samples of water
in Octobe; and will be able to take

care of the express charges here.

Very truly yours

JOHN H. HATCHER
SECRETARY

CYRUS B. ELMORE
SUPERINTENDENT

OFFICE, 15 SPRING ST.
SARATOGA SPRINGS, N.Y.

e 7 “ At A —
C 2L e

Superintendent



Quakel‘ Hrdgo, Ne Yoy

Aug. 26, 1932
Dr. L. W. Ploger, % \
Departument of Geology, : : \
Lymen Hell, b
Syracuse University, \
Syracuse, New York !\

Doar Prof. Floger: \ S

mreplytoyoursozmzmmam;ayéglmum
therehmtmﬂeabmtgatﬂngus&fmhﬂauundmﬂ&ﬂsm“
rules we are supposed to be here all the tgl.me oxﬂppt on o!!idﬁa& trips Liko
$het to the Catbaraugus quadranglee uorm&» MMWéxﬁmlbe
mrlgkttolmswm&l.l.s.!.smwmwongom
of lMondey, Ho suggests thab we mot @b tho main enbrance to Watkins Glen
not later than 4 P M. Saturday. That is 136 niles from Selanamca o
and 86 miles from Syracuse. nr.war.mozmmﬂeutshen.mlbo ‘
with me. Immauthmummmnatmm
amstienuﬁmdnhnmtogatmtmmm brimmbuk
hereearlgw. Ibg;lllboallr!;k@,}omer,ﬂwdomtshwnp
thereantﬂ&mdqﬂm. I certainly g_rdsra;‘,r_iyrnpprecisteym offor and
will enjoy mosking my old roomstes againe

nmednmt'hm;yuo mich 0 make the sppointmemt.
I cant drive my old Chevy very fast, you will remember.

Sineerely,



CATTARAUGUS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

BARTLETT MEMORIAL COMMUNITY CENTER
OLEAN N.Y.

Aygust 24, 1932,

Mr, Fredrik T, Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Red House, W, Y

My dear Mr, Thwaites:

Enclosed you will find
a copy of the stream flow data compiled by
Mr, Fuller., Dr, Burroughs informed us you
wished to have a copy.

Very truly yc? }/
-c_‘/eL/

Secretary to-Lr. Faller,
Sanitary }“nglneer.



Geolongy Bepartment

T. C. Hopkins Lyman Hall

o Eae Syraruse University

. Syraruse, N. §. August 24, 1933,
O. F. Kerlin

D r. F.T.Thwaites,
Allegany School of Natural History,
Quaker Bridge, N.Y.

Dear Dr. Thwaites :
I have delayed reply to your recent
letter until I could make plans for the week-end more definite

My class meets daily at 11-12 which makes it impossible
to get away here much before 12:80 but I think I could probably
get to Ithaca by 2:30 with no mishaps. Suppose we plan to
meet there at the Hotel Ithaca at 3:30,or before if possible .

I have invited Apfel and Holmes to accompany us and they
may accept in which case we may have a little symposium on
glaciation in the finger lake country.

It has just occurred to me in glancing at the above that
I did not state the day, Saturday. We could cover probably
50 miles or more during the remainder of the afternoon and find
a good place to stay overnight, then put in a good day Sunday
swinging around into the Syracuse region, and youicould get
back to Ithaca by bus from Tully at a conveniend hour Sunday
night. With that plan we could all ride in one car and sim-
plify the whole tour. However if any other plan would suit you
better don't hesitate to speak up,as this trip is mainly for
your benefit,al though I expect to get some new ideas as I did
on our reconnaissance in the Cattaraugus quadrangle.

I'M glad you got some good pictures while with me « Some
of mine were fairly good also. I'11 bring them along for you
to see when we meet.

In case you should need to wire me, I'1ll be at Lyman Hall
until 12 o'clock Saturday. Rain or shine then, we will meet
as I have outlined above unlese you advise me otherwise.

Sincerely yours,

o Tz

\/



Quaker Bridge, Now York,
iug. 24, 1932
Mr, G, B, Elnore, Superintendest,

Sareboga Springs, New York

In voply o yours of tho 98h I have sfe arrengenents to have
lir, Oscar Lindberg,Chief Renger, collect end express to you
throo semples of wator from the Allegauy State Park for complote
ninersl snalysis, Ho will do this somotime early in October,
I havo labled the jugs properly. These were fouad in the warchouse
horeo. I am leeving a copy of this lobtter with lr. Lindberg to mail
- when ho sends tho sammples. I regreb theb we have o sead theu collost
but Dy, Adame couldbhink of no way for him to pay the express,
iy oddross after Sopbasbor 1 will bo Re Du 4, lodison, Wsconodi
Thenking you again for tids sooperation,
‘ Very truly yours,

F. 7. Thuaites



August 19, 1932
Profs L. W, Ploger,
Goology Dep

artuent,
Syraguse University,
Syracuse, New York

Doar Prof., Ploger:
I think that I could come over %o see the Fingor Lakes
on Seturday, August 27 moebing you at either Ithdoa or Watkins Glea.
This is about 130 miles from here so probably would not be there until
quite late in the afformooms We would thea have next day to look around
before you would have to retwrn. If I left here early, however, I could
possibly get thero by moom. I would plan to stey away two nights and return
hareeaﬂgaaﬁ;aﬁwo Please let me know if this suits you and if not
- will be glad of any suggestions,
mm»ummwwem:ummn_
pert oxcellonmt. I will send or bring you copies. ot all have been received
%o date, henoe will not send any now, mmwaoa,mdyoumd
uam. otherwise the average was high, I think you will be pleased
with them,
: Thanking you again both for the fine experiense I had with
you end for your offer to show me sround the Finger Lakes,

Sincerely,



August 19, 1932

Dr. Charles C. Adams, Directior,
New York State luseoum,
Albany, New York

Dear Dr. Adamss

wish to thank you for the same. Verichrome is not nearly as fast as plena~
chromo, only a fith for distant lendscapes but I have no doubd will be just
as good as the films we had previous to last year. lost of the last photos
curned out very well indeod although a few were underexposed,; an error 1

very rarely make, Gemorally the photographers complain that I overexpose,

With your permission I will turn over to Prof. Ploger the
extra prints of the pietures taken in the Cattaramgus quadrangle.

I will aloo tum over to Dr. Coker, if yoi desire,; some of the
pictures which he thought he might use in fubure announcements of the school,

Progress on the report has been slow but we are geliing more
some of the bad wells has shown definitely thet
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My, Shorey says they have not a single copy of your handbooks on
the Park ot the Administration building.

Do you wish my notes on the Catiaraugus o and those
taken of field trips? They are on Wisconsin notepaper ad I did not have
enough of yours and like our notebook better. I have not taken any
personal photographs so far so you might like the notes on them.

Yery truly yours,
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August 16, 1932,

ZooLoGIsT

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR NOAH T. CLARKE

ARCHEOLOGIST

Mr. Frederick T. Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Quaker Bridge, N. Y.
Dear Mr. Thwaitess-
Your letter of August 13 is just here, also the
Thwaites roll film No. 9, 1932; and the cut-films will be Nos. 10-17,
1932, Your directions have been sent to lMr. Stein.

We are so crowded about photographic work that in general we
cannot furnish many extra prints, and as we have no way to adjust
_payments we cannot bother with them.

As to the water samples: What kind of containers will be
needed, and what will they cost? Can not fruit jars be used? As
to express, they should be sent collect. The Saratoga Commission
surely can do that much for the cooperation, as the red tape for
other payment from here would be endless - unless the Park Come
mission is willing to prepay the express.

-I am much interested in what you have to say about the springs

and wells, Certainly this is of much importance and I am pleased

with the way you are going after such facts.



Mr., Frederick #. Thwaites 2 August 16, 1932,

As to copies of your report: It is often convenient, in deal-
ing with men not living at Albany, to have 2 copies of the menu-

script of the report.

Yesterday I was able to get 6 rolls of 6 exposures, No. 170,
for 2 C Kodak, Bastman, verichrome, and mailed them to you. These

will be Thwaites Nos. 18-20, 1932, with the 3 to replace those

that you used of your own. I hope that these will be satisfactory.

Very sincerely,

e

Chas. C. Adams,
Director.



Auge 13, 1932

Dr, Ches, C. Adems, Direeior,
New York State lMusoum,
Albany, New York

Dear Dr., Adanas
Your two letters of the 10th are at haad,

mthrqmto:mxmamm«smo:mm
I asked for would be found in some of the photographic supply sbdres cven
if out of stock with wholesalers. I could mot obtain any in Bradford
or Gowanda bocauso they stock only a few sizes. I hnve not tried Sala~
mance, I could use HBastman VERICHROME film bub it is much slower with
filters and besides I do not know the required exposures, The polni is
that you furnished six rolls sad I have usoed three of my owa expecidng
to have then replaced, In this case I will-leave it o you to either
send verichemme or olse send the three rolls of plemachrome to me al home
later. On the whole the first course would seem best and if four rolls
are send x will go‘k you some more picturan bolore I leaves

Swmmema:woxtm;ﬁdtotmmmm
Hill, Hoe 12 but as I mobe that you reserve right %o print any of these
I did not fill theso orders. A boy fron Salamanca also insisted on
paying me for & print of a pisbure on Rolls 9, Flease inform me whait %o
do about these requests. '

This I mailed by parcel post,; insured, ell my
negetives Nos. L %0 24, and & packege -of out films, Flease ini{rom

lire Stein that half of the out films ave PANCHROMATIC, These filam are
nunbered in pemeil on the sensitized side near %o the mark on %he edge.
I supplied the panchromatics and will keep an equal number ot the other
filma in exchangoe

- X1 em dn receit of a letter from Mr, Elmore at Saratoga in
which he states that we will have to furnish the containers for sauples,
Please inform me how to finance this trmm&oa mx.uung the EAPRISS
efteor I am gone.

- Prof. Floger said that if I came over to %he Fluger Lakes
some Sundey he would take me around, I hope to geb over there the last
weekendnfthosmm. ¢

w;tllltbemrightuxlmehomtthmhsottho
3late? !mworungm reopord bub as the analyses will not be done
until winter camnot smﬂhallo!ﬂuhmxlmohoreul hed intende .

Hoxt week we intend to do some Uxperimental work on a
condemned well



2

condenmed well, By stmn:ing, rahu.lding the top, and pumping we
expect to find out if the contamination is subsurface or down the ‘
welly, The Park authorities, Dr, Atwater, and lMir, Weagraff, Superintendent
of Waterworks at Salamanca expect to cooperate in this work, Iy feeling
is that if we can save an otherwose worthless well this concrete
result will be worth vastly more than eny amout of theoretical

reasoning. :

- - They had a conference yesterday over the pipe line from
Twin Springs. The springs are now giving only half the needed amount
of water, It will be necessary either to redesign the line so as to
supply more water from the lower end or o further deplete the
sources of Quaker Run with wells and newly developed springs. Dr,
Atwetber does not approve the use of spring water without chlorination
so it will be mecessary to gather all waters {0 a ceniral treatment
station presumably somewhere near the lake here., 8Some of the Park
people are much opposed to this plan. I have tried to keep out of it
but if we can gel them to cooperate in experimental work om wells I
Ieﬂthatwﬂllhwemﬂeawkadtmard-tep.

I have now visited practically all the wells and springs in
the Park which are of auy consequence and are used by the publie,
besides a number of private supplies, and the Salamenca waterworks,

The flow duta has proved very valuable in fixing the time of tranmsit of
water after rains before reaching springs, To got this it was necessary
at times to gusge the springs twice a day so it was impessible to

do very much except with Twin Springs, Temperalure data is also -
quite valuable, I hope, I have determined the depth and temperature of
the isothermal layer within nerrow limits, I also hope to make

some estimete of the speed of heat transmission underground.

Some of the graphs of this data are now in rough form,- I will make
these on tracing paper so thait you can blueprint them for advance copies
if needed, Please inform me how many capienaof tho rsport you wanb
typed for I can make several ii meunryo

Possibly I have gone into these matters at 0o grea'i'. Jenghh
butthstime:lsgroﬂngahoﬂmaul!ishtobesureotmygmnnd.

: Yery truly yours,



August 11, 1932
Mr. Alvin G, Whitney, Assistant Director,
iy, tow Tok
Doar lir, Whitney!

I en returning enclosed the two salery vouchers
signed as roguested, 0f course, this stabenent is false but I suppose
it is reoquired by statute as it was in Wisconsin until corrected a fow
yoars ago whem they got tired of complaints. FPlease send the checks o

Modigon, Wisconsin,

I em kooping the expense vouchors until I have used up
the §50.,00 which will be soonm. I think it will save timo to make out
the accounts here.

Very truly yours,

P, T, Thwaites
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August 10, 1932,

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Mr. Frederick T. Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Quaker Bridge, N. Y.

Dear lr. Thwaites:=-

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
D. H. NEWLAND
STATE GEOLOGIST
R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
H. D. HOUSE
STATE BOTANIST
C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

ZOOLOGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
ARCHEOLOGIST

With regard to the additional films which you

desire, Ir. Stein reports as followss-

"I am informed by F. E. Colwell & Company that Agfa

Plenachrome films, any size, cannot be supplied by the

factory for five weeks. They are now out of stock, The

Thwaites request for more Plenachrome film cannot there-

fore, be filled",

Kindly advise me as to what other kind will answer your

purpose and we will order them as soon as we can.

Very sincerely,

. w3 ’
Jpr e aioulis Chas. C. Adams,

%

Fe

Lo Director.



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST

D. H, NEWLAND

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

STATE GEOLOGIST
CHARLES CoABAMS NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM R. D. GLASGOW
DIRECTOR STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
ALVIN G. WHITNEY ALBANY, N. Y. H. D. HOUSE
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR STATE BOTANIST
AND SECRETARY C. A. HARTNAGEL

ASSISTANT STATE GECLOGIST

WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST

K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE

August 10 s 1932. ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

ZooLoGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
ARCHEOLOGIST

Mr, Frederick T. Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Quaker Bridge, N. Y.
Dear Mr., Thwaites:-
Your letter of August 8, and the copy of the

same date to Superintendent Elmore about water analyses, are here.

Your films Numbers 5, 6, 7 and 8, 1932, came safely and have
been givem to lr. Stein for attention.

I am much pleased that you got in the field with Ploger and
found it interesting and prefitable.

I am interested in your remarks about samples taken by the
churn drill.

I am pleased to know that the class work is bringing out
interesting points on the local glacial deposits.

I am ordering additional films for you.

Very sincerely,

i Cz . < 3
Chas. C. Adams,
Director.



JOHN H. HATCHER

FRSMONT 8. siaves STATE OF NEwW YORK SECRETARY
HAIRMAN

CYRUS B. ELMORE
JEROME D. BARNUM SUPERINTENDENT
EDWARD H.BUTLER OFFICE, 15 SPRING ST.
CARL R. COMSTOCK, M.D. SARATOGA SPRINGS, N.Y.
FREDERICK H.ECKER
L. WHITINGTON GORHAM, M. D,
MORTON L. SCHWARTZ
SPENCER B. EDDY,

COUNSEL

SARATOGA SPRINGS COMMISSION

August 9, 1932,

Mr. F. T. Thwaites,
Allegany School of Natural History,
Quaker Bridge, N. Y.
Dear Sir:-

We are very glad to co-operate with
your department in making complete mineral
analyses of three samples of water. These samples
may be in our hand at any time early in October,
and I would advise that you ship them about the
first. Under these conditions it would be better
for you to leave the containers and have the Park
Officials collect and ship the samples. We should
have at least one gallon of each type of water, and
the bottles or containers should be plainly marked.

We are very glad to be of service in this

matter.

Very truly yours

Superintendent
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ZooLoGIST

> NOAH T. CLARKE
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR August 8, 1932 ARCHEOLOGIST

Mr. F. T. ThWweites

¢/o Allegany School of Natural History
Allegany State fark

Quaker Bridge, N. Y.

Dear llr. Thwaites:

I enclose salary vouchers for your
signatures, induplicate, to cover July and August,
2 months, at §$225 per month, as arranged with Dr. Adams,
" No affidavit required for bills for services. Please
return these salary vouchers at your earliest conven-
ience.

You were allotted, also, $50 for field travel ex-
penses. I enclose two sheets of the blank voucher forms
for these, (together with plain sheets, for our office
file copyj. Make your travel bill continuous through
the two months. If you prefer, you may send me a single
pencil copy of your account, to be typed here and re-
turned to you for signatures and affidavit. I enclose
receipt slips for sub-vouchers, if you still need any.

I believe Dr. Adams gave you a copy of the latest
State rules on travel expense accounts, and doubtless
cleared up any questions. If not, please let me know.
Also, if not clear just how to compile the account, ask
Mr. Gordon, who is familiar with the procedure.

Very s el

Alvin G/ Whitney,
AGW:NMC Assistant Director.
Enc.



Auge 8, 1932
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Aug. 8, 32

lr, C. B. Elmore, Superintendent,
Baratoga Springs Commission,
Saratoga Springs, New York

Dear Sir:

I have received a letter from Dr. ©, €, Adams, Director of the
State Museum at Albany that you are willing to have your chemist, Nir,
Ant make some watbter analyses in connection with my study of the water
resources of Allegany State Park.

As T understend it Mr.Ant will be unable o work on these
before October. I have to leave here at the end of this month so
would like to make definite arrangements to sebttle the matter of
when and how to ship the samples.

The analyses I desire are mineral analyses similar to those
mede by lir. Ant of the Saratoge waters. We have lots of bacherial
analyses as well as determinations of “hardness" and "elkalinity."

What I need is type analyses of the spring, shallow well, and deep well .
waters, “Lis makes an absolute minimum of three analyses.

Wbuld it be p0381ble for me to collect the samples and ship
them before I leave:.

Or would it be betier to leave eontainers here and have the
Park official collect and ship the sqmples when you are ready for them?

Shall I furnish the containers of have you some which you could
express to me before I leave?

Both Br, Admes and I greatly eppreciate your cadperuiion.

Very truly yours,
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ZooLoGIsT

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR NOAH T. CLARKE

ARCHEOLOGIST

¥r., Frederick T. Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Quaker Bridge, N. Y,
Dear Mr, Thwaitess:-
I am sending on to you the films and two glossy

prints from each, with envelopes, of your Thwaites l-4, 1932,
Please number these consecutively with full data on the envelopes.
Mr. Saunders can give you the details about these records. We
like them as full as possible. Please return the films and envelops
a8 soon as convenient.

In case you wish a few extra prints of any number, please
send on the requests with the numbers. This is the best method
of reference to the films.

Very sincerely,

Chas. C. Adanfs, i

Director.
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August 1, 1932,

ZooLOGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
ARCHEOLOGIST

Mr. Frederick T. Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Quaker Bridge, N. Y.
Dear lir, Thwaites:=-
I have just received word from Superintendent
of the
Cyrus B. Elmore,/@tate Commission in charge of BSaratoga Springs,
and he states that they will cooperate on the analyses of water
samples, This has been arranged by the Chairman of the Commission,
Honorable Pierrepont B. Noyes, who is also 2 member of the State
Museum Council.
Mr. Elmore states, in the copy of the enclosed letter of July
30, 1932, that their Chemist, lir. Herbert Ant, is too busy during

the summer for such work, but will be able to make the analyses

after September. I believe now that the next step will be to make

such arrangements 28 you can xxxx with the Park officials to collect
and ship these samples to Saratoga. Probably the Saratoga officials

will be able to express the receptacles to the Park for the samples.

I would suggest that you communicate directly with Superintendent

Elmore and Mr. Ant, and preserve for me carbon ccpies of the



Mr. Frederick T. Thwaites 2 August 1, 1932

correspondence, It is possible that after the summer rush season
Mr. Ant will be able to analyze not simply the minimum number of
samples, but more of them, and thus give you a good estimate of
the local conditions.
I will write to.mr. Elmore and inform him that I am asking
you to write directly to him about the samples.
I am pleased with this prospect.
I am sending you a copy of the Report of the Saratoga Springs
Commission to the Legislature (Legislative Document 1930, No.7).
Very sincerely,
% T
Chas. C. Adams,

Copy of Elmore Director.
letter enclosed



COPY
STATE OF NEW YORK For Mr. Thwaites

SARATOGA SPRINGS COMMISSION
July 30th, 1932,

Hon., Charles C. Adams, Director,
Yew York State Huseum,

State Hducation Department,
Albany, N. Y.

Dear Sir:-

Mr, Noyes has forwarded me your letter of the 25th,
with t he réquest that we co~operate with your department , which
we will be happy to do. Our chemist, Mr. Ant, is completely
occupied with the operation of the bath houses during the Summer
and we do little or no chemical werk during that period. Ve
would be glad to undertake the analyses you mention at any time
after the last of September. Samples for these analyses should
be collected at about that time. Iir, Ant informs me that these
analyses would probably take from tw to -three weeks nch if
the ground waters are of an ordinary ground water type.

I will be very glad to hear from you as te the suit-
ability of your arrangements to this purpose.
Very truly yours,
/8/ €. B. ELMORE
Superintendent
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July 30, 1932

Professor L. W. Ploger,
Geonoral Dolivary,
Otto, Hew Tork
Doar Prof. Flogoer:

In roply B0 yours of tho 20%h I will be glad to
oome over to Litile Valley for Tinusday and Friday of thls coming wook.
Mease let me kanov just where to moot you. I can got over about 9 in
in tho morning. Thanking you for tho favitation,

Yor, truly yowrs,

Fo Te Thunitos



LYMAN HALL
SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY

SYRACUSE, NEW YORK Otto, N.Y.

July 29, 1933.

GEOLOGY DEPARTMENT

Professor F.B.Thwaites,
Allegany Park School of Nat.Sci.

Dear Professor Thwaites ¢
Through Dr.Adams of the 8tate Museum

I learn that you are connected with the Allegeny Park School of
Natural Science, and that you are working on a glaciology textbook.
If you have not already seen them I should like to show you some
of the more unusual (to me) glacial features in this Cattaraugus
quadrangle on which I am working.

I shall have to return to Syracuse for the second session
of the summer gchool about the middle of August. Would you care
to spemd two days in the field with me in this quadrangle about the
latter part of next week 7 If so, let us meet at Little Valley
at 8 o'clock some morning the latter part of next week, (using E.S.T)
Address me at Otto,N.Y,

80 far as I am aware the features which I have been studying
have not heretofore been described from the plateau section of
New York State, and if you have not seen them you will enjoy them.

Sincerely yourz,(‘”_cl’?'ﬁ/
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ZOOLOGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
ARCHEOLOGIST

Mr. Frederick T, Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Quaker Bridge, N, Y.
Dear Mr., Thwvaitess-
Your letter of July 22 is just here, also your
4 films,- Thwaites Numbers 1l-4, 1932, Two glossy prints of each
will be sent to you as soon as possible - one for your own use,
and one for the manuscript of your report.

I have taken up the question of water analysis and will report
to you as soon as possible. I am very glad that you talked with
Atwater, Ryan, Shorey and Simpson, and I am pleased that you have
taken a cautious attitude with them - later all your results will
be available to them, I am much pleased that Dr. Atwater takes
such a favorable attitude.

Very sincerely,

Chas. C.TAd%ms,
Director.



|
July 22, 1932
Dr. Charlos C. Adams, Diroctor,
How York Stabe Musoun,
Albey, Now York '
Deur Dr, Adams:

Yours of July 21 is at hand. ‘
With vegard to analyses I fool that o make a complobe repork we

mmwmeMMmdmtmam




July 22, 1932

Dr. Robert B. Gokor, Diroctor,
Ws.“rwm‘

ﬂwuhmmmuqmgm
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vator supply of the camp. ik

ammmmwwmmmum
fast thet thero 43 no cover on the top of $io wolls mkmxm
eblo %o lovor a large wolght o tho botiems Tds ahould Do gorroctod
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¥r., Frederick T. Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Quaker Bridge, I. Y.
Dear lr, Thwaites:=-

Your letter of July 20 is just here and I am
pleased to know that you have all of Allen's water analyses and
have started to interpret them geologically.

As they are not able to make the analyses at Olean, I will
inquire about having this done elsewhere. How many samples do you
wish to have examined - for iron and other minerals? Can you
give me more precise information? What size samples will be needed
for this?

I am very glad to have men in the State Museum cooperate with
others, but our experience shows that it is best to consider the

results of our studies as confidential, until they are published

by the State luseum or released from this office. I prefer to
transmit any report to the Allegany Park Commission directly from

this office. I have no doubt but that you are familiar with this



‘Mr. Frederick T. Thwaites 2 July 21, 1932.

common procedure in public departments.
I will be pleased to follow up plans for these analyses
as rapidly as possible.

Very sincerely,

Chas. C% Adans,

Director.



July 20, 1932

Sinco writing you I have socured all of Allens water
anelyses which ho hes made up in a large book. I am now copying those
vhich I think are important for my study. I will then classify the
information on a geological basis and proceed to draw my interpretations,.
m.tm-mﬂu~mpom;um&mummh
noodods Mmmtqﬂpﬁdhmcmmmnm_mu
if you can arrange it I would like to sond in a fow samples for
iron and other determinations.

' Whon Dr. Goker and I visited Dre Atwater ho made a
roquest that my report be first semt to him for transmission to the
Pork authorities. I promised to take this up with you.

I am going over to see the new superintendent this

Thenk you for the copy of the Amual Report.
Very truly yours,

: Ts Thwaites



Juiy 20, 1932

Ia voply $0 yours of yestordsy tho minewal arrivod
about the timo we got here. I unpasked then and put then in She case
in the geology leboratory. Whon tho students arviwed I discovered thab
I would nod have %0 give clenomdayy geology 9o thet I hawe hod no
uso for $ho sposinans thus far. Tho conditlons in tho Gubdoor Musews
ero such thet we oanwd adhibit any omall opecimons for there are o
cases to provont thofs. Therefore, I confined my eshdbite to large
spooimons and did not use any whioh you sonb. :

1 an sure, hovovery thih tho apecinens you sent will
prove valueble %o uy succossor whon normal conditions roburn and wish to

.WWM

¥o T Thwaiten



TELEPHONE, JEFFERSON 10,000 CaBLE ADDRESS BUFSCI

BUFFALO MUSEUM OF SCIENCE
HUMBOLDT PARK
BUFFALO. NEW YORK

DIVISION OF
GEOLOGY AND PALEONTOLOGY

July 19, 1932,

Frederick T. Thwaltes,

Field Geologist,

Allegheny School of Natural History,
Allegheny State Park, N.Y.

My Dear Mr. Thwaites:=-

Some time ago I gave Mr. Waddell some minerals for
your Museum or for class work. They werc¢ specimens with no
date., and I assumed that they would be satisfactory for your
purposes. Will you let me know if they were all right? If
there are any other fairly common minerals which I can send,
I'1l be glad to do so.

Sincerely yours,
LR e
o

IJR/MVT Irving J. Reimann
Acting Curator.



Qualar Beidg 1. .,

Des Ghas C. Adams, Director,
Hew York Stato Musoum,
Albany, New York
Doer Dre Adansy

In reply %o yours of tho Gt the papor and poncils omw
u:wummmm‘nu

Owiag $o tho starb of the sehool and gobiing the Oubdoor
Museun fixed I have ot boon able to do &1l I wishoed %o on the wuter
problan, w,rxmmua(wWmem
bg spriags, and obbainod ol dopbhs of sll “tado wells in tho Fark,
zmmmumnmuummu;hmm Ialso
WumaMmmnuwemﬁdeMwannm
Memthnmuwmmsdmmmm In shord,
xmmzmmmmummummm

Very truly yours,
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ALBANY, N. Y.

CHARLES C. ADAMS
DIRECTOR

ALVIN G. WHITNEY

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
AND SECRETARY

July 6, 1932.
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Mr. Frederick T. Thwaites,

Allegany School of Natural History,
Allegany State Park,

Quaker Bridge, N. Y.

Dear lir. Thwaitess-

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
D. H. NEWLAND
STATE GEOLOGIST
R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
H. D. HOUSE
STATE BOTANIST
C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

ZooLogIsT

NOAH T. CLARKE
ARCHEOLOGIST

I have sent in Gordon's care, a package of

supplies which contains for you the followings~-
l. Manuscript and carbon paper.

2. Pencils.

I was much pleased to talk over your work, and to have

you meet Brewer.

I am sure that Doctor Coker will be pleased to visit the health

laboratory at Olean with you, where you may secure some information.

I will inquire of the State Health Department about water

analysis and report to you later.

Very sincerely

Chas. C. Adams,
Director.

%
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR Mﬁ-y 31 $ 1 932 . ARCHEOLOGIST

USE OF PERSONAL AUTONMOBILE AND PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES

Professor Frederick T. Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
Universgity of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin
Dear Professor Thwaites:=-

Your letter of liay 27 is here with your
automobile insurance policy No. A.P.D. 481374, which has been re=-
corded, and you are hereby authorized to use your personal auto-
mobile for official work in the Park vicinity. Your policy is
enclosed.

I believe that it will be wise to bring both cameras, and I
am ordering the following photographic suppliess 6 rolls 6 exposures
2 C Agfa plenachrome films; 2 dozen P.C. size Commercial Ortho films.

We can arrange for others when you get the lay of the land.
I will probably be at Salamanca the night of June 30, on my

way to the School.

I e xpect that we will have a very interesting season's work.

Very sincerely,

Policy enclosed Chas. ¢, A aIfis’*])irector.



May 28, 1932
Miss Dorothy Schnedder,
T,
Akron, Ohio
Dear Hadami

In roply to yours of the 27th I really kmow 1little of the Allegany
8chool of Netwral History as I have never besa there, However, I will txy %o
myoin'qumum.'

1. Grodits obtadnod ab the Schood are recogalsod ot tho University
of Buffalo end would Sherefors be ascopted from thers in othor iustitutions,
The Sehool itsclf i not on the list of sehools heres Dre Goker wrote me
on March 1 "We have had no trouble as yet a8 to erodit for the regular courses
in geology, botany or scologygy, so far as I know."

2. I presume tho grade of work in Gourse 2 will be erranged to sult
conditions exisitng ab ihe time for the mumber of studemts in such work
will unquestionably be very smell, _

3. Mlmntﬂaltzmthmdotmm-regton!omntw
Just what advenced problams are possibles I prosume, howover, thul problecs
in stratigrephy, paleontology, oil geclogy, gleviel gevlogy, and underground
waters are avelable for study., I em to work on the problem of waber supplioce
in the Park aree and write @ report on the same bafore leaving.

Very truly yours,

¥. 7. Twaites, Locturer in Geology
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Rurostor,

Meow York Stato Museum,
Albany, Now York
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WORK AT ALIEGANY STATE PARK, JULY AND AUGUST,1932

Professor Frederick T. Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

¥adison, Wisconsin
Dear Professor Thwaites:-
I have just received Civil Service authoriza-
tion for your appointment for work during'July and August 1932, at
the Allegany State Park, at the rate of $225.00 per month or a total
of $450.,00. In addition to this an allotment of $50.00 is made

for the official use of your personal automobile for the field work

in the Park region. I enclose directions for the use of this car
and about the insurance required.

I will be at the School July 1l,to talk over your plans. DPlease
inform me at once about any equipment and supplies needed for your

work. What kind of a field camera do you have; how many, and what
kind of photographic supplies will you need?

We furnish field note books,
I anticipate an excellent field season and I will be pleased to

meet yocu at the School.
Very sincerely,

Directions enclosed. q -
Chas. C. Adams, Director



Allegany School of Natural Thistory
Allegany State Park
@uaker Bridge, New York

ROBERT E. COKER, DIRECTOR

ADDRESS: JULY--AUGUST, QUAKER BRIDGE, N.Y. NEW YORK STATE MUSEUM
BUFFALO SOCIETY OF NATURAL SCIENCES SEPTEMBER--JUNE. CHAPEL HILL, N.C. CHA:;;:::MS
BUFFALO, NEW YORK
CHAUNCEY J. HAMLIN, PRESIDENT AFFILIATED WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF BUFFALO

March 1, 1932,

Mr, F., T. Thwaites,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wis,

Dear Mr, Thwaites:

I am glad to have your letter of February
24, I can appreciate the difficulties of travel and of life
in camp with a young baby., In case you should find reason to
change plans as to your family, I may say that there could be
reserved for you a closed cabin in the circle of staff cabins,
which can readily be warmed by an open fireplace.

We have had no trouble as yet as to credit for thih gular
courses in geology, botany or zoology’ Y>> T

Sincerely yours,

REC-J Director.



Fobe 24, 1982
Dr. Robert B. Goker,
- Doax Dwe CGokowy |

In reply %o yours of the 19th I had been mesndng o write
and thank you for tho loaflets you sam mes I will soom place sous of Shese
shoro 3 Shisk Shat students uay bo faterestods Ja our departnsh I fear
wo do not have neny uchool Lenehors and they sre $he ones who would be
oot fnbevestods 3 WALL send some of $he nccuneenduts to my Sivends
in the State Tosehors Jellegos and possibly in tho Bobwy wid Geogrephy
Deportnonto here. I will elso ack about gobtdsg evedib Lere for the
courses ol the Purke _

I Lave o family bub think that I will have to come alonmo for
our iittle boy will thea be just ahort of o yoes old end his wother thinks
thet taking cave of him in eanp would be rether difficult. I em afreid
that they will heve Yo sbey here, I will drive down iu iy old Chevy whiech
hes aoen & 10t of grief in tho course of fisld work bub ie sidll 4a good
mmm I take it that sbout all I will have 40 brdag bealides
pordonsl equipmont is o copy of the official test booke

desturer 1n Geology
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February 19, 1932.

Mr. Frederick T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Mr, Thwaites:

I am very glad that you are to teach
the .Geology in the School next summer, and look for-
ward to meeting you July 1 and to a pleasant associa-
tion during the summer, I am sure you will find the
conditions of life and work in the School very pleasant,

We sent you a number of copies of the Announcement
recently, and will be glad to send others to persons
that you think might be interested in attending. Sev-
eral of the inquiries recently have related to Geology,
although they happened to be such as I could answer,
However, you might have some questions directed to you
by Miss Elisabeth Tautges of Carleton College. I sug -
gested to her that she might write you if she needed
further information than that which I could supply.

We need not expect a large enrolment in these times,
although the preliminary correspondence just now is sur-
prisingly lively. Is it possible that any students
from Wisconsin would be coming?

May I ask if you have a family?

With best wishes and kind regards, I am,

Sincerely yours,

) Y Caisa s
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B, Guorics ©, Adws, Birestor,
Hew York Stalbo Muasaumy,
Alboiy, v York
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Jfouwr belegras anl lettor of tie 4th arrived and I wish to thank
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July 1 o meet 36::.. ““'-:-

T.mi. you for 4ho Lict of peblicotions which you swv golag Lo cend.
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'é'.ﬁ' weuly yours,

Leourer in Geology
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January 4, 1932.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Professor Frederick T, Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Professor Thwaites:-

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
D. H. NEWLAND
STATE GEOLOGIST
R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
H. D. HOUSE
STATE BOTANIST
C. A. HARTNAGEL
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

ZooLOGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
ARCHEOLOGIST

Your telegram of December 19, and letter

of December 20, came in due time, and I am pleased to know of your

willingness to make the water resource survey of the Allegany

State Park and to give the geology work in the Allegany School

of Natural History. I am therefore making the offer of the work

and its acceptance as indicated in my telegram just sent as followss

"Your telegram and letter received Stop Pleased to have you

work at the Allegany Park this summer as proposed Stop Letter

follows.™

#e have yet to make the final arrangements with the Civil

Service, but that is a routine matter that will be attended to

later,

I will be at the Park July l,to talk over plans with you.

I am pleased to know that you have been specially interested

in such water resource studies, and I will be pleased to have copies

of any papers that you have published on this subject,



Prof. Frederick T. Thwaites 2 January 4, 1932.

We are printing a new list of our available geological publica=-
tions. This will be sent to you when printed.

I will soon send you copies of the Announcement for the 1932

session of the School.

I will be pleased tc hear from you about any questions that

may arise.

Very sincerely,

Chas. C. Adams, >

Director.



PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY' CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE

- WESTERN |
UNION

-~

CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate
Telegram or Cable-
gram unless its de-
ferred character is in-
dicated by a suitable
sign above or preced-

ing the address.

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT \

1201-8

SIGNS

DL = Day Letter

NM = Night Message

NL = Night Letter

LCO = Deferred Cable

NLT = Cable Night Letter

WLT = Week-End Letter

,

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME.

Received at 650 State Street, Madison, Wis.

=

PROF FRE

DERICK T THWAITES=

Telephone Bad. 2385
TJ16 22=C ALBANY NY JAN 4 1004A

DEPT OF GEOLOGY UNIV OF WISCONSIN=

YOUR TELEGRAM AND LETTER RECEIVED STOP PLEASED TO HAVE
YOU WORK AT THE ALLEGHANY PARK THIS SUMMER AS PROPOSED

STOP LETTER FOLLOWS= ‘
CHAS C ADAMS DIRECTOR.

-

a2

Py

931A.

]

/W :

BE _ &Q/Li/t’{)

" o van,

WESTERN UNION GIFT ORDERS SOLVE THE PERPLEXING QUESTION-OF. WHAT TO SNE



Deds 20, 1931
ERyes S
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CHARLES C. ADAMS
DIRECTOR
ALVIN G. WHITNEY

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
AND SECRETARY

SPECIAL DELIVERY

December 18, 1931.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Professor Frederick T. Thwaites,

Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Professor Thwaitesi-

RUDOLF RUEDEMANN
STATE PALEONTOLOGIST
D. H. NEWLAND
STATE GEOLOGIST
R. D. GLASGOW
STATE ENTOMOLOGIST
H. D. HOUSE
STATE BOTANIST
C. A. HARTNAGEL
ABSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST
WINIFRED GOLDRING
ASSOCIATE PALEONTOLOGIST
K. F. CHAMBERLAIN
ASSISTANT STATE
ENTOMOLOGIST
ELSIE G. WHITNEY
ASSISTANT STATE BOTANIST

ZooLOGIST

NOAH T. CLARKE
ARCHEOLOGIST

You will recall that I wrote you a few

years ago, at Dr. Lobeck'!s suggestion, about glacial work in

#estern New York. At present I am inquiring about someone to

@

make a local study of the surface ground water of the Allegany

N

State Park, andteach in the Allegany School of Natural History

during July and August 1932. The teaching work involves not to

exceed 2 days per week from July 5 to August 24, and the remainder

of the time is devoted to the local study of the water supplies.

This is a 65,000 acre Park devoted to camping, and water supplies

will soon become a very serious problem.

For the months of July and August the salary is $225.00

per month, with an allowance for the expense of the use of a

personal automobile at the rate of 6¢ per mile.

The automobile

must be insured. The payment of $450.00 is to cover also the

preparation of a report for publication.

b
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Professor Frederick T. Thwaites 2 December 18, 1931.

This is not an offer, but if you are interested I would be
pleased to hear from you at once by telegram, and I will give

you a final decision by telegram, as the Announcement is ready for

printing, and I wish to include the name of the geologist if
possible. Further details can be arranged later if the general
features are acceptable.

The School has been very successful, has an excellent equipment
and an able staff., Doctor Coker is a very able man and the atmos-
phere of the School is excellent.

I enclose the Announcement for 1931 which describes the teach-

ing work., Traveling expenses are only allowed 2t the School, where
board and lodging are furnished.
Very sincerely,

% o e

Chas. C. Adams,

Director.

Enclosure - Announcement,
1931



Recreational Opportunities

for Campers
at the Camp of the
Buffalo Society of Natural Sciences
Allegany State Park
July 1- August 24, 1932




THINGS TO DO AT CAMP

Swimming —The artificial lake provides
bathing. A life guard is in attend-
ance.

Nature Study Features

The School Museuwm is an open-air
museum with current local collec-
tions of animals, plants, rocks, and
fossils.

The Indian Garden is a woodland
garden of plants used by the Seneca
Indians for food or clothing or for
medicinal or ceremonial value.

The Water Garden is a garden of
wild aquatic plants at one end of
the lake.

The Fernery, on the shore of the lake,
is a collection of all the ferns and
fern allies native to Cattaraugus
County, New York, with a few
brought in from other localities to

make the several natural groups
more comprehensive,

Games— Facilities for horse-shoes, ping
pong, and other games are available
on the grounds.

Field Trips—Weekly field trips con-
ducted by Staff members of the Alle-
gany School of Natural History are
especially arranged for the campers.
Details may be obtained from the
Resident Camp Manager.

Camp Fires—Occasional camp fires are
planned.

THINGS TO DO IN THE PARK

Hiking—In the Park area of 65,000
acres, with mountains ranging up to
2,400 feet in altitude, are many de-
lightful hikes along well-defined trails.
The Resident Camp Manager will be
glad to assist in planning such hikes.
(Wide variety of trees, interesting

rock formations, natural bear caves,
45 acres of deer pens with over thirty
native and fallow deer.)

Swimming — There are two public
swimming pools and a small and a
large lake. The large lake, located
in the valley below the Administra-
tion Building, covers 120 acres. A
well-equipped bathhouse = overlooks

the lake.

Boating—The large lake has facilities
for light boating.

Fishing and Hunting—There are sev-
enty miles of good trout streams,
twenty of which are open to fishing.
Special rules and regulations pertain
to fishing and hunting, and a Park
permit (issued without charge) is re-
quired in addition to a New York
State license. No shooting or hunt-
ing is allowed between February 15
and October 15.




Park Museum—The Park Museum, with
its collections from the Buffalo Mu-
seum of Science, is located in the
Administration Building.

Riding—Saddle ponies can be rented at
the stable. There are numerous sad-
dle trails.

Games—An athletic field has a baseball
diamond and tennis courts.

Dancing—Dances are given at the dance
pavillion.

Summer Program—The summer Park
program includes public camp fires,
band concerts, swimming meets, base-
ball games, treasure hunts, and many
other diversions.

Guy ]. Evans,
Camp Manager

OscAr M. WADDELL,
Resident Camp Manager

Tue Burraro SoCIETY OF
NaTURAL SCIENCES

The educational and scientific pro-
grams of the Buffalo Society of Natural
Sciences and the maintenance and oper-
ation of the Museum building depend
upon three sources of income: Member-
ship dues, income from a small endow-
ment, appropriations from the City of
Buffalo.

The various classes of membership are
Junior (for those under 21), $5; Educa-
tional (for those engaged in educational
work), $5; Annual, $10; Patron, $25;
Contributing, $50; Sustaining, $100;
Life, $250.

If you are not already a member of
the Society, you are cordially invited to
share in its work by becoming . one.
Membership privileges are outlined in
“How the Museum Serves Youth and
the Adult,” a copy of which will be
sent upon request.

Recreational Opportunities

for Campers
at the Camp of the
Buffalo Society of Natural Sciences
Allegany State Park
July 1- August 24, 1932
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NO. 1 TEST WELL, QUAKER LAKE

Allegeny Steate Park, New York
lot 34y T. 1 Rey R T W0
Elevation about 1875

19 Sand and gravel, particles up to 2 mm. of quartz in
pert rounded with pieces of red and gray siltstone in
part rounded

19 = 20 (Bulk of sample lost) SALAMANCA - sandstone, very fime,

1
1

BEEEERE. e owew

N T

20 - 25
25 - 30
30 -~ 35
35 - 40

40 - 45
45 - 50

50 - 55
55 - 60
60 -~ 65
65 - 70
70 - 78
75 - 80
80 - 88
85 - 90

90 - 95
95 =100
100~105
105~110
110-115
115-%20
120-125
125-130
130-135
135-140
140-145
145-250
150-155
155~160
160-165
165-170
170-17%
175-180
180-185
185-1%0
190-198
185-200
200-805
205-210

hard, gray

(Bag broken) Same

Seme

Same (Bag broken)

(Bag broken) Conglomerate - pebbles to 1/8 inech of
wartz in medium gray sandstone

Bag brokem) Same. Total Salamemca 26 feet
LOWER CATTARAUGUS - shale, light gray, slightly cal~-
careous

Shule, blue-gray, hard, very calcareous

Same but only moderately calcareous

Shale, light gray, slightly calecareous, soft
Shale, blue-gray, slightly calecareous or dolomitie
Same

Same
Same with some grains of quartz (water)
(Bag brokem) (WOLF CREEK?) - sandstone, medium, light
¥y many shale fragments
rn- broken) Same (one large chunk of shals, caved)
grays very calcareous or dolomitis (soms water)

Same

Siltstone - light gray, slightly calecareous

Like above, harder, breaks in chips

Same as above

(Bag broken) Siltstonesor shale, silty, gray, cailcareous
Same

Same

Shale, gray, very slightly calcareous

Shaley gray and red, calcareous or dolomitic
Siltstone, red and gray, calcarecus

Same, somewhat finer grain

Siltetone, gray, very calcareous or dolomitie
Siltstone, gray, calcareousj shale, red

Same but less shale

Same

Same. Total Lower Cattaraugus 145 feet

CHEMUNG = shale, silty, dark gray, calcareous or dolomitic
Same

Same

Siltstone, gray, very calcareous or dolomitiec mixed with
ghale like above water



Nos 1 test well, Quaker lake, Allegamy Stete Park, New York (cont.)

218 - 215
215 =
280 -
225 - 2%
230 - 235
256 240
240 ~

g88

Fed
&
'

E23BEBI3IBRRES

L

CERERREREBEEsRGRGaE

2828833888 ex

8 888t

::.h. #ilty, gray, calecareous or dolomitie

11

Bhale, eilty, gray and red, caloareous

Shaley dark grayy hard, caloarcous

RERD

Shaley silty, hard, gray, very calcareous

ii

Same
Siltetone, caleareous
TeDe m.'g:-. entered 112 feet

« Fo Te Thwaites
Hovember 28, 1932

03.



QUAKER LAKE TEST WELL NO, 1, ALLEGANY STATE PARK, NEW YORK

Lot 34, Te 1 Ney, R. Y W,

W, He Hulme, Driller, 1932
Semples examined by F. T. Thwaites
Elevation about 1875

Sand, end sandy lgam, u0 S&mpls

Gravel and sand nixed with boulders

Sandstons, vu:y fine, herd, gray (Salamanca)

Conglonerate, pebbles to 1/8" of vein qﬁartz

8hele, blue-gray, hard, calcareous

— _—

Shele, light gray, soft, slightly celcareous

| Shale, like sbove, some sand grains WATER |
S_gpdstonq, mediun, light gray (Wolf Creek)

' Shale, gray, very calcareous, SOLE WATER

Siltstone, light pgray, slightly celeareous

s

Siltstone, fine grained, gray, ealcareous

Bhale, 13 bt cray, sli hily oalcareous |

Shele, gra&, elipghtly celeareous

Shale, gray; shale, red, dolomitle — |

S8iltstone, red and gray, caleareous

g8iltstone, gray, calcarecus; shale, red

Shale, silty, dark gray, dolon-\_i_'t;.c

Shale, silty, gray, dolomitic

Shale, silty, gray, and red, calcareous

Shale, dark gray, hard, culcareous

Shele, silty, hard, gray, very oaleareous

: 0=5 5 PR
o poia
gl A9 LR
R =
P TE R T e
A e ——
lc 35-45 | 10/ 2"
5 Aol e ==
- B0=00 10l |
c 60-80. =20l — ="
A o=
r| [ soas [El——=—
T 85-95 | 10{ .-
Al F— e
R =2 95—105____ 30—
3 |-105-220 | 15| =———
ol - 130340 |20 —
s g
| 140-150 | 10| — =
150156 | 5 = ——-
15?—165 _10 T
16517 [ 5 [ ————| Bilistone, gray, very dolomitic
176-190 | 30— —=——
17 E————
190205 | 15§ — =
B L% LM Bl
210245 | AN -—— .
c =
i ey
E R
i o ==
U 24580 14 T -
N = i
a 260-275 | 15 =————_
275-295 | 20—~
112| 295302 | 7 [=——==| Biltstone, gray, celearcous

S8ilfstone, gray, very dolomitie, WATER |

|

]
1
'
L
.
' 1
1
[}
1

[ g' conductor
| 6* drive p

L 19%

27 water

6" hole

Specific capacity 0.28 g. p. m. por fooit of drawdowm




HO. 2 TEST WELLy QUAKER LAKE,

Btate Park, New York

Lot 34y Te 1sMay Re T W,
¥e L. Bulme, Driller, 1932

B85 Be
.

§

HERER
SRR

IR A N

Sssge 2322y ssszy BB S
33
k

SEREREEEEasas
{1

L ]
&

EeaiEEREEEBEesess s22us
g8

155 -

No samples :
Gravel, fine, sandy, pebbles to 1/2 inch of siltstone
quartsy latter maiuly from conglemerute

(except that larger fragments of siltstene in-
formation broken -
”mm“ are probably a

zgﬁ'i

JH

fine, {vater)
vuy-ggﬂ efforvescence) 6 inch drife pipe to

s
e
H

;

uhralyh:m-tum)
uuamwm-nmm.um gray, sale
ger grains of sand

siltstone, light gray, calcareous

Hi
z

i

;
2
iy

» grey; little siltetone, light gray, calcareous

T

b

stone, gray, calcareous
Same {WATER)
wc gray, elightly calearsous

Jame :
1575 Chale like abovej siltstone, light gray, calcareous

‘rtfn im
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A FEW FIGURES[\REGARDING THE PARK

Area 65,000 acres; distance around boundary 4514 miles; highest elevation 2475
feet above sea level; distances from Administration Building to, Quaker Run

Camping area 9 miles, Salamanca 7 miles, Olean 25 miles, Jamestown 29 miles,
Bradford 13 miles.

East Randolph

t¥Randolph

fTO JAMESTOWN

=
ALLEGANY STATE PARK SNNVIA DAYTON Vi ELLICOT T viEEe] | (%
LEGEND N GOWANDA & SPRINGVILLE X,
.
1—Administration Building. .

b Elkdale
2—Proposed Lake.

2\ i Great Valley
3-~~Summit Trail, = Q,
4—Y. M. C. A.—Camp Fancher. =
5—Camp 11—Yowochas, B 2 2
6—Camp Carlton, < y40 Peth
7—Camp 12. e
8—Boy Scouts—Camp O-Wa-Sa-Ka. &
9—School of Natural History. "
'\lo—Jamestown Health Camp. -

1—Camp Turner.

2—Girl Scouts Camp.
3—Presbyterian Girls Camp.
[4—Rental Office—Ranger Station.
(5—Cattaraugus Co. Health Camp.
l6—American Legion Camp.
¥7—Polish Boy Scouts Camp,
18—Trailer Camp. .

19 to 23—Public Picnic Grounds.

Scale of Miles

4 tu“
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Leach Pub. Co., Inc., Salamanca, N. Y.



-

THE ALLEGANY STATE PARK

Is for your enjoyment

We are pleased to have you with us and hope you will visit the
Park many times in the future.

MAKE IT YOUR SUMMER HOME
Comfortable, well equipped cabins and tents rented at
reasonable rates.

Fully equipped picenic grounds.

A well stocked general store, in the Quaker Run camp-
ing Area, open from June 15th to Sept. 15th.

Swimming, tennis, baseball, quoits, horseback riding.

Restaurants and refreshment stands for meals, lunches
and soft drinks.

Miles of hiking and bridle trails. :
" Museum and Restaurant in the Admmlstlatlon bulldmg

ALLEGANY STATE PARK COMMISSION

¥

HEADQUARTERS ADDRESS: RENTAL OFFICE ADDRESS:
Administration Building, (June 1st to Sept. 15th)

Red, House N. Y. Quaker Bridge, N. Y.
Phone: Steamburg, 13-A Phone: Steamburg, 26-C

&

“ad




SEASON OF 1932 Cr. Zoology Geology Botany Birds Nature

Benson, Frances § - s

- Durfee, Wilda = =L, : 2

]
E Eno, Esther W. _Cert. i
Fox, Dennis 3 el |
Haertel, May e nig 1 1
Heffner, Bain L. Res.
Ind.
Heine, Enid ~ Cert. 1 E _(V)
Heydweiller, Maxry 3 = 1
= La Mar, Kate Cert. 2 2
ll.uson, Carol 6 2 Res.under
2 T ek e s e __ Direction
Mayer, Charles 6 1 1 .
Moose, W. B. 6 - = 3 2 =
~ Page, Ransom = 1 : = =
Pinney, Dr. Mary Res.under ' 1
_ _ Direction =
_ Schneider, Fannie Cert. s - 1 - e .

B e e iy




Season of 1932 |  OFa Zoology | Geology Botany Birds R:t;;f
| Stu

Strickler, Eunice Cert. 3

____ TWagner, Esther E.

o
2
'

waterfall, Myrtle Cert. A | g 1
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: STATE MUSTUM

¥, T, THVAITES : =
Dept. of Geelagy University of Wisconsin
Madison, #Iaconain

Expenses incurred in connection with

geological field work in western New York,
using personal sutomobile, with headquarters at Allegany
School of Natural History, Allegany State Park.

July 2 Aute nileaga, Allegany School of Natural
Kiatory to Bradford, and return, 24 miles
@ 6¢ per mile @ 1l 44

5 Auto mileaze, A.8.N.H. to Guaker Run
Valley and vicinity and return, 23,7 miles
@ 6¢ per mile @ = 142

6 Auto mileage, A,S.N.H. to Administration
Building and return, 32,8 miles @ 6¢ per
mile 197

7 iute milaage, A,8,N,H. to Sweetwater Spring

and return, 47,1 miles € 6¢ per mile 2 82
11 Aute m;lleagc. A,8,N.H, to Bear Spring and

return, 20 miles & 6¢ per mile 120
13 Auto mileage, A.,S.N.H., to do field work in

vicinity of Park and return, 34.5 miles

& 6¢ per mile 2 07

14 Auto mileage, A.S.H.H. to do field work in
_vicinity of Fark and return, 41 miles ©

6¢ per mile 2 46
15 Auto milesgey A.5.N,H. to Olean and return,
66.2 miles © 6¢ per mile 3 9%

16 Auto mileage, A.S.N.H, to Quaker Bridge and
vieinity and return, 31.7 miles @ 6¢ per

mile 190
20 Auto mileage, A.S.H.Hs to Red House and
return, 36,1 miles @ 6¢ per mile 2 16

21 Auto mileage, A.S.N.H. to Twin Springs and

return, 2.5 miles @ 6¢ per mile 16
22 Auto mileage, A.S.N.He. to Wolf Run and

vicinity and return, 32.5 miles @ 6¢ mi, 195
23 4Auto mileage, A+S.N.Hs to Bwin Spring and
return, 2.4 miles @ 6¢ per mile 14
26 Auto mileage, A.S.N,H, to MeIntosh Camp
and return, 63.1 miles @ 6¢ per mile 3 79
Carried forward $27 44
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STATE HUSEUE

¥, T. THUAITES
DEPT. OF GEOLOGY, UNIVERSITY OF VISCOHSIN
HADIBON, WISCONSIN

wPe

Brought forward $ 27 44

July 26 ‘futo mileage, A.S.H.,H, to Shlamanca and

Zagt rt of rk and return, 71 miles
oy g { Al ’ s 26

29 Auto mileage, A.S.N.Hs to Twin Springs
twice and return, 5.2 miles ¢ 6¢ per

mile 31
28 Auto mileage, A.S.H.H.to Twin Springs
twice and return, 5.2 miles © 6¢ per mi. 32

290 Auto mileage, A,8,H.H, to do field work
in park and return, 13.1 miles & 6¢ per

mile _ 78

30 Auto mileage, A.S8.,H.Hs to Twin Springs
and return, 2.5, miles © 6¢ per mile 15

Auge 1 Auto mileage, A.S8.H.H. to Twin Springs
and return, 2.5 miles & 6¢ per nmile 16

3 Auto mileage, 'AA;..S,-B.K‘ to Administration

Building and return, 29.1 miles € 6¢ mi. 1%
and return, 2.4 miles © 67 per mile 14

8 Auto mileage, As.N.Hs to eastern part of

Park and return, 67.5 miles & 6¢ per mi. 4 06
10 sto mileage, AeSeN.H. to Twin Springs

and retum, 2,5 miles @ 6¢ per mile 14
11 Auto mileage, 4.8,8.Hs to Hed Houss Valley
and retum, 39.9% miles & 6¢ per mile 2 39

12 iuto mileege, A.S.N.H, to Administration
Building and vicinity and return, 46,4 .
miles ¢ 6¢ per mile 279

15 Auto mileage, A.,5.H.H, to Administration
Building and return, 28.6 miles @ 6¢ mi. 17
i8 Auto mileage, 4A.8.H.H, to Twin Springs
and return, 2.5 miles @ 8¢ per mile 14

19 fAato mileage, A.H8,H, He to Administration
Building and return, 30,1 mi, & 8¢ per mi. 180

22 into mileage, A.8.H.H. to Administration
Buidding and return, 28 mi, ¢ 6¢ per mi, 2 68

Total $ 50 00
Received payment,

F. T. Thwai tes
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June 20, 1932
TO ALL STATE DEPARTUENTS AND AGENCIES:

Department of Audit and Control

Extracts from the Rules and Regulations governing expenses
incurred on account of travel

July, 1932

This travel guide is prepared for the use of employees and
others transacting business for the State, in order that they may
present their claims in proper form and in accordance with the
requirements of the Department of Audit and Control.

S8trict observance of these rules will insure a ready audit and
prompt payment of claims for reimbursement.

Section 7.--Travel Expenses

: l, Hunds.--Employees traveling on official business must pro-
vide themselves with sufficient funds for 2ll current expenses,
and are expected to exercise the same care in incurring expenses
that a prudent person would exercise if traveling on personal
business.

2. Reimbursable expenses.--Traveling expenses which will be
reimbursed are confined to those expenses usual and essential to
the ordinary comforts of a traveler, and must be accounted for in
detail, as follows: '

&, The duty or business necessitating the expenses. The mere
gstatement "On official business" or "By direction of" is not suffi-
cient, but the actual duty or business must be given. (Section 12,
State Finance law.)

b. “The employee should keep a true memorandum of actual expenses
paid from day to day and insert them in his traveling voucher in
chronological order as incurred, with the amount of each expendi-
ture. :
¢. 7The consolidation of charges &as "subsistence," "maintenance",
"board®, “room", "meals", except where a weekly rate is given accom-
panied by a receipt, will be rejected. Each meal, the price and the
locality where obtained, must be given.

3. Travel together.--Two or more officials or employees travel-
ing together must render separate expense accounts unless they are
with survey or labor parties under the direction of a chief, 1In
such cases the names of all travelers charged for must appear on
the account.
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4, Official station.--Unless otherwise specified or provided by
law, the limits of an official station in a city or town are the
coprorate limits of the city or town where the official station of
the employee is located, except in greater New York where the terri-
torial limits of the borough shall govern.

For the purpose of auditing accounts for expenses incurred
by state officers and employees, each individual shall be considered
connected with the main office at Albany, unless specially detailed
to a branch office elsewhere.

#ach department shall file with the Department of Audit
and Control a list of employees, their official designations other
than Albany and where detailed for duty. DNotice should be sent
promptly indicating any change in designation.

4a, PField employees,--0fficial station for field employees re-
siding within a distance of 25 miles from the main office at Albany,
shall be construed as Albany.

Official station for field employees residing within 25
miles of any branch office shall be construed as the place where
such branch office is located.

No allowance at official station.--Under no circumstances
will subsistence expenses be allowed an employee at his official
station or at the place where he resides.

25 Mile Zone.--Field employees residing within 25 miles
of their official station must reach that office and depart there-
fromeat their own expense as do other employees.

Field employees performing duties within 25 miles of their
official station or residence will be reimbursed for expenses in-
curred for commutation and noconday lunch. iWhen satisfactorily ex-
plained that it is for the best interests of the state, regular
gsubsistence charges may be allowed.

Emergency Services.--Expenses for stenographic and type-
writing services incurred by field employees in excess of $2.00 must
not be included in travel expense accounts. Such expenses must be
sent to the Civil Service Commission and charged against the appropria-
tion for Personal Service.

5. Public officials will not be reimbursed for travel expenses
between their official station and their place of residence unless
such travel is performed on official business. In presenting claims
for such charges, the nature of the business must be specified.

6., Travel outside state.--Travel outside of the state will not
be permitted unless provided by law.

7. Travel in foreign countriesg-Expenses incurred in foreign
travel must be submitted in terms of American currency.

: Rates for subsistence must not exceed comparative rates
in America.
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Subvouchers accompanying accounts must be fully translated
into #nglish, the amount of the charges stated in American money
and the rate of exchange at the time the expense was incurred,

specified.

8. Tips or gratuities.--Reimbursement for tips or gratuities
is not permitted by the constitution of the State of New York.

9. Personal charges.--All personal charges must be deducted
from hotel bills before they are presented with accounts for pay-
ment.

10. Persconal telephone calls.--Telephone calls applying for leave
of absence or extension thereof or inquiry as to, or as to payment
of salary or expense vouchers, and answers thereto, or those as to
-any matter of a purely personal nature, must not be mede at state

expense, and charges therefor will not be allowed.

11. ILocal telephone calls.--Charges for local calls must give
the name of the party called and nature of business.

12. Iong-distance calls.--Charges for long-distance telephone
calls on official business will be allowed provided a statement
is furnished showing the name of the party with whom cormunfication
was held, the points between which service was rendered, the date,
and the amount paid for each call.

18. Copies of telegrams.,--A copy of each official telegram paid
for by the traveler must accompany his expense account.

14, Travel from unauthorized places.--Transportation of com-
missions, boards of managers, state officials, employees and others
at the expense of the state will be allowed only from their official
station. Any such person taking a summer residence either in this
.or in a foreign state at a distance greater than his official sta-'
tion, will be permitted to charge only from his official station.

15, Baggage.--Baggage consisting of public property, or private
property to be used exclusively for official business, and wearing
apparel needed by the traveler for the journey may be transported
in the necessary containers. The number and kind of pieces trans-
ported must be stated in the expense account.

Transfer of baggage.-~-Necessary charges for the transfer
of baggage will be allowed at not to exceed customary local rates,
Necessity for the transfer of hand baggage must be explained.

Transportation

The fare in all cases must not exceed the regular first-class
fares charged the general public.
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Indirect route travel.,--Any person traveling by an indirect
route must assume the extra expense as reimbursement will be based
only upon such charges as would actually be incurred by traveling
the most direct route.

Travel vouchers must state the mode of transportation in
addition to the following informations:

(a Date incurred.

Eb Places between which travel is performed.

c Time .of departure.

(a Time of arrival at destination.

(e If by auto, the mileage between each stopping point.
(f If by train, the name of the railrcad or railroads.

Air travel.--Reimbursement for transportation by air lines
will be made only when the rate charged does not exceed the cost
of transportation by rail, boat, or any usual means of transpor-
tation, plus subsistence charges that would be incurred between
the points traveled.

The seat check must accompany the charge and the time of de~
parture and arrival must be incorporated in the bill.

Taxicabs.~--Automobile, omnibus, transfer coach, hack, hotel
bus, or taxicab charges will not be permitted when street cars or
regularly established public bus lines are obtainable, unless
reasons are given that will justify such charges.

Assistance charges.--WWhenever employees are traveling with
insane or charitable patients, 2 nominal sum will be allowed for
assistance, but such a charge must be explained and the nunmber
"in the party given.

Transportation requests.--The use of transportation requests
on transportation companies will be allowed when it is deemed for
the best interests of the state.

Sleering, parlor car and steamer accommodations.--The use
of Pullman services is limited to berth rates on sleeping cars,
and chair rates on parlor cars.
All charges for sleeping and parlor car accommodations must
be supported by berth or seat check.
Customary stateroom accommodations will be allowed on steamers
and other vessels when fare does not include berth.

Hudson River Steamers.--On steamers plying the Hudson River,
stateroom charges will be limited to five dollars. The name of
steamer and number of rcom must be shown on voucher and when state-
room checks are issued they must be attached.
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State Owned Automobiles,--When bills are presented for state
owned cars or when they are used in the performence of official
duties, the license number must appear on the voucher.

Personally Owned Automobiles.--When the use of a personally
owned automobile is suthorized by gdepartment to operate on busi=-
ness for the state, a rate of not more than 6 cents per mile will
be allowed regardless of the number of persons transported.

Personally owned automobiles must not be used in preference
to trains, buses, boats or other means of transportation, unless
there ig a decided advantage in favor of the state and such ad-
vantage must be pointed out to this office on all bills rendered
for such charges.

When it is deemed for the best interests of the state,charges
for the use of personally owned automobiles will be reduced to
rates charged by common carriers.

Charges for garage, gasoline, accessories, repairs, deprecia-
tion, replacements, grease, alcohol, flushing crankcases, towage
and like speculative expenses will not be allowed.

Unnecessary meals and other traveling expenses, due to the
use of automobiles will not be allowed.

When a personally owned automobile is used, it must be stated
in the bill whether reimbursement is claimed on s mileage or trans-
pertation fare basis.

Insurance.--Persons using their own cars in the performance
of their duties for the State of New York must carry insurance for
& minimum liability for injuries to persons to be placed at from
$5,000 to $10,000 and a property damage provision to the extent
of $1,000.

The poliecy should run in favor of the individuval owning thw
car "and/or the state of New York, and/or John Doe, Commissioner
Of scesvessscscnnsnsnssDepartment, as interest may appear.®

No claim will be honored for payment for the use of a2 person-
all{ owned automobile unless the following statement is incorporated
in the bill.

Insurance is carried as follows:

Liability for injuries--$5,000. to $10,000.
Property damage--$1,000. -

Bane of InSUursned COMPONY..cccssossssesnnins
POlicy A0 THver BE . ciicsssnsaviasassnnriss
Number of policy......--0.........0IO..._OII
Polley exXpireB.ccsccscsssscsscssassssncnons
License NOesscsesvesssssosscsosssvscsncsnssssonssses

Hired automobiles.--Whenever authorized, a charge for hired
automobiles will be permitted for a period not to exceed ten days
(sec. 36, Finance law), at the prevailing rate in the specific lo=-
eality. The charge must be supported by a receipted subvoucher
showing the nature of the business, time employed, distance traveled,
places visited and by whom.
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Subsistence

Subsistence expenses include all charges for meals and lodging.

A day consists of three meals and ledging beginning with the
first expense incurred in the form of subsistence after leaving
official station including meals and sleeping accommodations enroute.

Employees in field work will be allowed their maintenance for
Sundays and holidays while in the field.

Personal charges appearing on a hotel bill must be deducted
and the deduction shown on the bill.

Following is a list of the municipalities in the state and
the maximum rates which will be allowed for subsistences

HOW YOrK . issronninrsasnssisssndasssssas §0.00 por dny trensient

: 38.50 per week permanent
Al-bany...........I...'l......'....ll..l. 5
Binghamton..............................
Buff&loo.o|ocoooooo|-.|uoaoccooooooooo.oo
Mount B 2t R R D R s e e R e Sl
HISERIS BRL) B . iihnsnnanasnssssnsscenssi §T.00 per diy transient
Rochester...cccsassssesccasscccscncoancsses 30,00 per week permanent
B R . s cisasiesnsssesnainanas
Syraﬂcuse..l.il.illlil.l........l........
TMlCCIOOOOOCCOCO..l.ll.......l..'.....

Utica......l'..l..l.......ll...........'

Yonkers

All places not enumerated not to exceed $6.00 per day transient,
$35.00 per week permanent.
Expenses incurred exceeding one week will be considered as

permarent .

Out of state.,--When traveling outside of the state, subsistence
will be governed by the above rates, basing such rate upon the
comparative population of like municipalities.

EXTRACT - PENAL LAW

Sec, 1872, FRAUDULENTLY PRESENTING BILLS OR CILAIMS TO PUBLIC
OFFICERS FOR PAYVNENT .-~A person who, knowingly with intent to de-
draud, presents, for audit, or allowance, or for payment, to any
officer or board of officers of the state, or of any county, town,
city or village, authorized to audit, or allow, or to pay bills,
claims or charges, any false or fraudulent claim, bill, account,
writing or voucher, or any bill, account or demand, containing false
or fraudulent charges, items or claims, is guilty of a felon